
ATTACHMENT A 
Application Package 



APPLICATION TYPE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLIES): 
                  

Location  Address: _____________________________________________________________ 
Lot(s):____________________ Block(s): ________________ Subdivision: __________________ 
Folio Number(s): ______________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
Zoning Classification: ___________________ Land Use Classification: ___________________ 
Existing Property Use: _______________________ Sq Ft/Number of Units: _________________ 
Is the request the result of a violation notice? Yes  No If yes, attach a copy of violation. 
Has this property been presented to the City before? If yes, check al that apply and provide File 
Number(s) and Resolution(s):______________________________________________________ 

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 
Explanation of Request:  _________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Phased Project: Yes           No             Number of Phases:_____ 

Name of Current Property Owner:  ______________________________________________ 

Address of Property Owner: _______________________________________________________ 
Telephone: ________________ Email Address:_______________________________________ 

Applicant _____________________________  Consultant  Representative Tenant
Address: ________________________________________Telephone: ____________________ 
Email Address: _________________________________________________________________ 
Email Address #2: ______________________________________________________________ 
Date of Purchase: _____________Is there an option to purchase the Property?  Yes      No   
If Yes, Attach Copy of the Contract.
Noticing Agent (FTAC & Board submissions only) : __________________________________ 
E-mail Address:_______________________________________________________________

Project Proposal 
Units/rooms (# of units) # UNITS: #Rooms

Proposed Non-Residential Uses S.F.)

Open Space (% and SQ.FT.) (Area:  S.F.)

Parking (# of spaces) PARK. SPACES: )

Height (# of stories) (        FT.)  

Gross Floor Area (SQ. FT) 

2600 Hollywood Blvd 
Room 315 
Hollywood, FL 33022 
Tel: (954) 921-3471  
Email: Development@ 
Hollywoodfl.org 

SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS: 

• One set of signed &
sealed plans
(i.e. Architect or Engineer)

• One electronic
combined PDF
submission (max. 25mb)

• Completed Application
Checklist

• Application fee

NOTE: 

• This application must
be completed in full
and submitted with all
documents to be placed
on a Board or
Committee’s agenda.

• The applicant is
responsible for obtain-
ing the appropriate
checklist for each type
of  application.

• Applicant(s) or their
authorized legal agent
must be present at all
Board or Committee
meetings.

CLICK HERE FOR 
FORMS, CHECKLISTS, & 
MEETING DATES 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

APPLICATION DATE:______________________________________ 
  

Technical Advisory Committee                   Art in Public Places Committee             Variance 

 Planning and Development Board             Historic Preservation Board              Special Exception 

City Commission     Administrative Approval     

GENERAL APPLICATION 

(# STORIES)

Lot(s) Gross Area (  FT.)  

Required %:

(# 

https://www.hollywoodfl.org/552/Technical-Advisory-Committee
https://www.hollywoodfl.org/552/Technical-Advisory-Committee
https://www.hollywoodfl.org/552/Technical-Advisory-Committee
Ldelmonte

Steven Geller
@alfonso@alfonsojurado.com @giuseppe.iadisernia@gmail.com @misaeliadisernia29@gmail.com @LeslieADelMonte@gmail.com @ldelmonte@inspireplacemaking.com Please confirm receipt



CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS 

The applicant/owner(s) signature certifies that he/she has been made aware of the criteria, regulations and guidelines applicable to the 
request.  This information can be obtained in Room 315 of City Hall or on our website at www.hollywoodfl.org.  The owner(s) further cer-
tifies that when required by applicable law, including but not limited to the City’s Zoning and Land Development Regulations,  they will 
post the site with a sign provided by the Office of Planning and Development Services.  The owner(s) will photograph the sign the day of 
posting and submit photographs to the Office of Planning and Development Services as required by applicable law.  Failure to post the 
sign will result in violation of State and Municipal Notification Requirements and Laws. 

(I)(We) certify that (I) (we) understand and will comply with the provisions and regulations of the City’s Zoning and Land Development Regulations, 
Design Guidelines, Design Guidelines for Historic Properties and City’s Comprehensive Plan as they apply to this project.  (I)(We) further certify 
that the above statements and drawings made on any paper or plans submitted herewith are true to the best of (my)(our) knowledge.  (I)(We) un-
derstand that the application and attachments become part of the official public records of the City and are not returnable. 

Signature of Current Owner: ___________________________________________________ Date: ___________ 

PRINT NAME: ______________________________________________________________ Date: ___________ 

Signature of Consultant/Representative:__________________________________________ Date: ___________ 

PRINT NAME:_______________________________________________________________ Date: ___________ 

Signature of Tenant: __________________________________________________________ Date: ___________ 

PRINT NAME:_______________________________________________________________ Date:___________ 

Current Owner Power of Attorney 

I am the current owner of the described real property and that I am aware of the nature and effect the request for 
_____________________________________ to my property, which is hereby made by me or I am hereby authorizing 
_______________________________to be my legal representative before the _______________________(Board and/or 
Committee) relative to all matters concerning this application.  

Sworn to and subscribed before me _____________________________ 
this _______ day of ____________  Signature of Current Owner 

_____________________________      _____________________________ 
Notary Public     Print Name 
State of Florida  
My Commission Expires:________(Check One) ___Personally known to me; OR ___ Produced Identification ________________ 

GENERAL APPLICATION 

http://www.hollywoodfl.org/
Misael Iadisernia



Summary of Request by Gadamis Property, LLC and Ventas Realty, Limited 

Partnership for Rezoning of PS-3 Property to FH-2 Zoning 

 

Gadamis Property, LLC (hereinaی er “Gadamis”) and Ventas Realty, Limited Partnership 
(hereinaی er “Ventas”), request the City of Hollywood to rezone certain parcels of land, located 
Between Jackson Street and Van Buren Street, directly East of South 19th Ave., from PS-3 zoning 
to FH-2 zoning.  This zoning change makes sense, squares off irregularly shaped boundaries, 
ends the split zoning of the same block in this area, and generally follows good planning 
principles.  This is explained in further depth in the Sec6on of this en6tled “Rezoning Criteria”. 

Above is a map of the area in which Gadamis and Ventas are seeking rezoning.  The area with 
the purple border is 9 Hollywood, and was developed by the same team that is seeking to 
develop a similar project in the area enclosed in red.  The areas enclosed in purple and red are 
the Southern half of the en6re block that runs from Federal Highway to S 19th Avenue, with an 
alley on the north side of their property.  Please note that the area enclosed in purple is en6rely 
within the FH-2 zoning, while that por6on of this one block enclosed in red is split into two 
different zoning categories, FH-2 and PS-3. 



The area of the property enclosed in green South of Van Buren Street is part of the Property 
owned by Ventas, which owns the en6re property enclosed in green, and which is currently 
leased by Ventas to Kindred.  That por6on of the Ventas property North of Van Buren Street is 
currently used by Kindred as a long-term hospital, and is in the YC zoning, which is denser than 
either the FH-2 or the PS-3 zoning.  No zoning change is sought to the YC zoned property.  That 
por6on of the Ventas property enclosed in green South of Van Buren Street currently consists of 
one parcel with a single family home on it which is used as office space by Kindred, and two 
parcels with surface parking on them.  Ventas has no current plans to change the use of this 
property South of Van Buren Street, and no Site Plan is filed for that property as part of this 
Applica6on.  Ventas has agreed to this change as a courtesy to Gadamis, and to square off the 
zoning in that area.   

The area for which rezoning is sought is the salmon-colored part of the map that is inside the 
green and red borders.  Please note that the current zoning divides the property such that 
approximately ¾ of the block is FH-2 zoning, while approximately ¼ of the block is PS-3 zoning.  
That por6on of the block that is PS-3 zoning is surrounded on three sides by denser zoning.  To 
the East is the FH-2 zoning.  To the North is YC Zoning, which is the densest zoning in the City.  
To the West is PD zoning.   

The requested zoning change is en6rely compa6ble with that area.  Both the current PS-3 
zoning and the proposed FH-2 zoning permit 140 feet of maximum height.  The FH-3  does 
permit more floors within the same 140 foot height limit, and permits a higher FAR with mixed 
use zoning, which the Site Plan on this property will show.  No setback or other variances are 
being requested , and all requirements, including parking, meet or exceed the City Codes.  

The current zoning map, spliE ng the block into separate zoning categories and crea6ng an oasis 
of lower density zoning surrounded on three sides by higher density zoning makes liF le sense. 
The proposed zoning change makes far more sense, unifies the zoning on the block, eliminates 
the oasis of lower density zoning surrounded on three sides by higher density zoning, and is 
completely compa6ble with the exis6ng zoning, as the FH-2 zoning has the same maximum 
height as the PS-3 zoning, which is lower than the YC zoning to the North. 

RespecGully submiF ed: 

 

Steve Geller, Esq.  

Broward County Commissioner/ Former Florida Senator 

GELLER LAW FIRM, PA 

110 East Broward Boulevard, Suite 1700  

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  

Tel.: 954 315-3926  

Fax : 954 206-5732 



Email: steve@gellerlawfirm.com 

Website: www.gellerlawfirm.com 

  

 

List of Experts: 

• Zoning A(orney 

Steve Geller, Esq 
Geller Law Firm, PA 
110 East Broward Boulevard, Suite 1700 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 
Tel: 954.315-3926 

• Planner 

Leslie A Del Monte 
Inspire Placemaking Collec6ve 
25 SE 2nd Avenue, Suite 414 
Miami, FL 33131 
Tel: 305.450.5307  

• Architect 

Alfonso Jurado 
Alfonso Jurado Architecture 
1035 N Miami Ave, Suite 406 
Miami, FL 33136 
Tel: 305.206.6214 

• Traffic Engineer 

TrafTech Engineering 
8400 N University Dr. 
Tamarac, FL 33321 
Tel: 954.582.0988 

• Civil Engineer 

Jorge M. Szauer, P.E. 
Szauer Engineering, Inc. 
7251 W. PalmeF o Park Road, Suite 100 
Boca Raton, Fl 33433 
Tel: 561.716.0159 

• Landscape Architect 

Chris Eaves 



Witkin Hultz and Partners 
307 S. 21st. Avenue  
Hollywood, FL 33020  
Tel: 954.923.9681 

• Surveyor 

Pulice Land Surveyors, Inc. 
5381 Nob Hill Road 
Sunrise, FL 33351 
Tel: 954.572.1778 
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Rezoning Criteria 

Procedures. In reviewing a request for a change of zoning district, the Board shall consider 

the following criteria: 

a. That the petition for a change of zoning district will not result in spot zoning or 

contract zoning: 

The proposed rezoning will not result in spot or contract zoning. Rather, it resolves an 

outdated and fragmented zoning pattern that was established during the 2016 rezoning 

e+ort, when zoning boundaries had to conform to the fragmented ownership structure 

that existed at the time. By aligning the zoning with current ownership and development 

plans, the proposed change promotes a more consistent and logical land use pattern. 

The project area includes seven parcels, four of which require rezoning from PS-3 to FH-

2 to unify the site and enable coordinated development. The rezoning extends beyond 

the project boundary to include the three parcels to the north, on the same block. While 

these northern parcels are not part of the Site Plan approval and will remain unchanged, 

their inclusion helps eliminate a zoning “island,” ensuring that the entire block is 

governed by a single, compatible district. This action brings consistency to the zoning 

map, avoids the creation of fragmented or isolated zoning classifications, and aligns the 

zoning framework with both the existing built environment and surrounding districts. The 

block is currently surrounded by FH-2 to the east, PD to the west, and YC to the north, all 

of which are equal or more intense than PS-3. This rezoning avoids unnecessary 

complexity, supports cohesive development, and reflects best planning practices by 

correcting an outdated zoning condition. 

b. That the proposed change is consistent with, and in furtherance of, the Goals, 

Objectives and Policies of the City's Comprehensive Plan: 

The proposed rezoning advances numerous goals and policies in the City’s 

Comprehensive Plan, including promoting infill redevelopment, improving neighborhood 

compatibility, and encouraging sustainable growth. It supports compact, transit-

oriented development and enhances the urban fabric of Downtown Hollywood, where 

increased residential density is critical to ensuring the vitality of local businesses and the 

long-term success of the City’s core. As Mayor Josh Levy stated in 2024 regarding 

Downtown redevelopment e+orts, the City is committed to “modernizing Downtown with 

more residential density to support its businesses and future vitality.” This project aligns 

directly with that objective by enabling the construction of new housing in a walkable, 

urban location. With South Florida continuing to face significant housing demand, this 

rezoning helps facilitate the type of high-quality, centrally located housing that is needed 

to meet market pressures and support equitable growth. 
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c. That conditions have substantially changed from the date the present zoning district 

classification was placed on the property which make the passage of the proposed 

change necessary: 

The current zoning reflects historic ownership patterns and regulatory conditions that are 

no longer relevant. The parcels have now been assembled under unified ownership and 

are part of a coordinated development plan, which could not have been anticipated 

when the zoning was originally applied. Since that time, the City has invested heavily in 

Downtown revitalization, using the momentum of the RAC rezoning to attract 

reinvestment, promote walkable mixed-use development, and support additional 

residential density that reinforces the area’s role as a vibrant urban core. Maintaining the 

existing split zoning undermines these e+orts, restricting development potential on part 

of the site while permitting greater intensity on adjacent parcels. The proposed rezoning 

resolves this inconsistency and enables a well-integrated mixed-use development that 

meets contemporary needs—especially the demand for new housing near jobs, transit, 

and amenities. 

d. The proposed change will not adversely influence living conditions in the 

neighborhood: 

The proposed rezoning will enhance, not detract from, living conditions in the area. By 

enabling cohesive development on the site with no changes in maximum height or 

required setbacks, it provides a smooth transition to surrounding uses and preserves 

neighborhood character. The adjacent zoning districts—FH-2 and YC—already support 

more intensive development than PS-3, and the proposed change maintains 

compatibility without introducing abrupt increases in scale or density. The proposed 

residential development also underwent a detailed tra+ic impact review, which found no 

negative e+ects on tra+ic operations or safety, specifically: 

• All surrounding intersections are projected to operate at acceptable levels of service 

(LOS) in 2028, even with the project in place. 

• No turn lanes are warranted at the proposed site access points, based on FDOT and 

AASHTO standards. 

• The development will not necessitate intersection improvements, and the existing 

transportation network can comfortably accommodate the tra+ic volumes generated 

by the project. 

e. That the proposed change is compatible with the development(s) within the same 

district/neighborhood: 

The proposed rezoning is highly compatible with existing and anticipated development in 

the immediate area. It brings four parcels into conformance with the FH-2 zoning already 

applied to the other three parcels on the site and aligns the entire block with surrounding 
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zoning designations. The height and massing permitted under FH-2 are no greater than 

the existing PS-3 standards, ensuring a consistent urban form. In fact, the site is bordered 

by FH-2 zoning to the east, PD zoning to the west, and the higher-density YC district to 

the north, creating a natural fit for this zoning designation. By enabling an integrated 

development, the rezoning will create new housing opportunities, reinforce the mixed-

use character of Downtown, and support the broader objectives of walkability, transit-

supportive density, and urban sustainability. 
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I. GENERAL LOT INFORMATION
MUNICIPALITY City of Hollywood
ZONING CLASSIFICATION FH-2

Lot 1 & 2: 514215017370 Lot 3: 514215017391 Lot 4: 514215017390 Lot 5: 514215017400
Lot 6: 514215017410 Lot 7: 514215017420 Lot 8: 514215017430

PROPERTY ADDRESS 1843 Jackson Street, Hollywood, FL 33020
FEMA ZONE ZONE-X

II. LOT DISPOSITION
REQUIRED PROVIDED

NET LOT AREA: 5,000 SF Minimum
LOT WIDTH: 100' Minimum 319.99 FT
LOT COVERAGE: N/A
MAX. FLOOR AREA RATIO (F.A.R.): Max. FAR 4.75 = 204,488SF Total FLR = 203,640 GSF
DENSITY: Unlimited Total Units = 198 Units
OPEN SPACE: N/A Open Space Provided:
FRONTAGE: Min. 60% (Jackson ST) = 192LF Frontage at ground level = 229'-3'' 72%
PEDESTAL HEIGHT RESTRICTIONS: 55 FT 4 Stories 48' Total
MAX NUMBER OF STORIES 18 Stories, 190 FT 13 Stories 138'-4''Total
MAXIMUM TOWER FOOTPRINT: 24,000 GSF Average, Max 30,000 GSF Max. Tower SF = 19,860 SF
MAXIMUM BUILDING LENGTH ABOVE 55' 300LF Max. Tower Length = 254'-0'' LF
MINIMUM UNIT SIZE 300SF 508 SF
AVERAGE UNIT SIZE 500SF 779 SF
III. BUILDING SETBACKS
PODIUM: REQUIRED PROVIDED

STREET FRONTAGE (JACKSON ST) 10’-0” Minimum 10'-0"
STREET FRONTAGE (S 19th AVE) 10’-0” Minimum 10'-0''
SIDE INTERIOR 0’-0” Minimum 25'-0''
REAR (Alley) 5'-0" Minimum 5'-0"

TOWER:
STREET FRONTAGE (JACKSON ST) 15’-0” Minimum 15'-0''
STREET FRONTAGE (S 19th AVE) 15’-0” Minimum 24'-4''
SIDE INTERIOR 0’-0” Minimum 40'10''
REAR (Alley) 5'-0" Minimum 13'-7''

IV. BUILDING AREA FAR CALCULATIONS
PODIUM:
Ground Level 22,206 GSF
Parking Level 2 -3 1,202 GSF
Parking Level 4 924 GSF

24,332 GSFTOWER:
Residential/Amenities Level 5 19,459GSF
Residential Levels 6 - 13 158,880GSF
Roof Level 969GSF

179,308GSF
ALLOWED: PROVIDED:

TOTAL BUILDING AREAS: 204,488GSF 203,640 GSF

V.PARKING ANALYSIS
109 Units x 1.0 Spaces 109 x 1 109 Spaces Required

89 Units x 1.5 Spaces 89 x 1.5 134 Spaces Required

   Visitors: 10% 198 x 10% 198 x 0.1 20 Spaces Required
   Retail: 3 Spaces/1000 SF 6,432 SF x 3 / 1000     6,432 x 0.003   19 Spaces Required

Total 282 Spaces Required
Parking Level   1 2 Spaces
Parking Level   2 72 Spaces
Parking Level   3 103 Spaces
Parking Level   4 109 Spaces

   Total Provided Parking 286 Parking Spaces

VI. LOADING ANALYSIS
Residential: Berth Size = 10' x 25' x 14'

204 / 100
2Berths Required

Retail: Less than 10,000SF loading not required 0Berths Required
Total Loading Required 2Loading Berths
Total Loading Provided 2Loading Berths

FOLIO NUMBERS

8,986 SF 21%

43,036 SF (0.9880 ACRES)

Residential: Studios & 1-BDR: 1
Space/Unit + 10% Guest Parking
Residential: 2 BDR & 3 BDR: 1.5
Space/Unit + 10% Guest Parking

50 - 100 Units: 1 Berth + 1 Berth for
each additional 100 Units

CONSTRUCTION TYPE IB

V. BUILDING TOTAL AREA (GSF) CALCULATIONS
PODIUM:
Ground Level 22,206 GSF
Parking Level 2 - 4 (33,937 x 3)=101,811 GSF

124,017 GSFTOWER:
Residential/Amenities Level 5 33,937 GSF
Residential Levels 6 - 13 (18,860 x 8)=158,880 GSF
Roof Level 19,860 GSF

212,677 GSF
336,694 GSF

TOTAL PODIUM:

TOTAL TOWER:
TOTAL BUILDING:

Retail Required Bicycle stalls

10 Bicycle Stalls

1 Bicycle Stall x 20 Parking Spaces 1 x 19 Parking Spaces 1 Stall Required
   Total Required Bicycle stalls

Retail Bicycle stalls
1 Stall Required

10 Stalls
   Total Provided Bicycle stalls
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Szauer Engineering
Civil Engineers
7251 W Palmetto Park Road - Suite 100
Boca Raton, FL. 33433
T: (561) 716 - 0159
Certificate of Authorization Number 30129

1 07-22-25 TAC Comments
2 11-07-25 TAC Comments
3 12-01-25 DRC Comments A0 01

P r o j e c t  D a t a

S c a l e :  N . T . S .

LOCATION PLAN

JACKSON STREET

SO
U

TH
 19TH

 AVEN
U

E

PARCEL 1: LOT 1 AND 2, BLOCK 38, "HOLLYWOOD", ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT
THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 21, PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA.
PARCEL 2: LOT 4, BLOCK 38, "HOLLYWOOD", ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 21, PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.
PARCEL 3: LOT 3, BLOCK 38, "HOLLYWOOD", ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 21, PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.
PARCEL 4: LOT 8, BLOCK 38, "HOLLYWOOD", ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 21, PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.
PARCEL 5: LOT 6, BLOCK 38, "HOLLYWOOD", ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 21, PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.
PARCEL 6: LOT 7, BLOCK 38, "HOLLYWOOD", ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 21, PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.
PARCEL 7: LOT 5, BLOCK 38, "HOLLYWOOD", ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 21, PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA.
SAID LANDS LYING AND BEING IN THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
AND CONTAINING 43,036 SQUARE FEET (0.9880 ACRES), MORE OR LESS.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Note:
1. Maximum foot candle levels shall not exceed 0.5 foot candles at all property lines.
2. Building shall be equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with section 903.3.1.1
3. Building shall be equipped throughout with an addressable automatic fire alarm and smoke alarm system

ZONING: ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF
HOLLYWOOD
BUILDING: 2023 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE.
2023 FLORIDA ACCESSIBILITY CODE, 8TH
EDITION.
STANDARD DETAILS FOR ENGINEERING
AND LANDSCAPING OF THE CITY OF
HOLLYWOOD
FIRE: 2023 FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION
CODE, 8TH EDITION. NFPA 1 FIRE CODE,
2021 EDITION. NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY
CODE, 2021.
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Notes:
1. Recycling to be provided via sorter located in Trash Room.  Space for recycling container will be provided in unit kitchens.
2. All signage to be in compliance with Zoning and Land Development regulations.
3. Project will be fully compliant with all applicable Turtle Lighting Ordinances.
4. Maximum foot candle levels shall not exceed 0.5 foot candles at all property lines.
5. Project will comply with Green Building Ordinance. via certification  through the National Green Building Standard.
6. Infrastructure will be provided to allow the future installation of car charging stations in the residential parking garage.

LEVEL 3
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FLOOR AREA = 22,206 Sq. Ft
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LEVEL 5 AMENITIES
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LEVEL 6- 13
FLOOR AREA = 19,860 Sq. Ft / FLOOR

TOTAL FLOORS AREA (LEVELS 6-13) = 158,880 Sq. Ft
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a l f o n s o j u r a d o ARCHITECTURE

Szauer Engineering
Civil Engineers
7251 W Palmetto Park Road - Suite 100
Boca Raton, FL. 33433
T: (561) 716 - 0159
Certificate of Authorization Number 30129

1 07-22-25 TAC Comments
2 11-07-25 TAC Comments
3 12-01-25 DRC Comments A0 03

S i t e  P l a n

S c a l e :  1 "  =  3 0 '

Notes:
1. Recycling to be provided via sorter located in Trash Room.  Space for recycling container will be provided in unit kitchens.
2. All signage to be in compliance with Zoning and Land Development regulations.
3. Project will be fully compliant with all applicable Turtle Lighting Ordinances.
4. Maximum foot candle level at all property lines, maximum 0.5 if adjacent to residential
5. Project will comply with Green Building Ordinance. via certification  through the National Green Building Standard.
6. Infrastructure will be provided to allow the future installation of car charging stations in the residential parking garage.
7. All pedestrian shall have a max. cross slope of 2% and a max. longitudinal slope of 5% to comply with ADA requirements.
8. Any lip from   14" but no greater than 12" will be beveled to meet ADA requirements.

1 SCALE: 1" =   30'
SITE PLAN

LEGEND:
GRASS

9. Jackson St, S 19Th Ave. & Back Alley shall be milled & resurfaced min. 1" along the entire property.
10. ROW Pavement marking shall be restored to existing conditions or better per Broward County PW
Department Traffic Engineering Division.
11. Concrete: Concrete driveways on private property will be 5-inch thick, 3,000 PSI with fiber mesh
while the portion of the driveway located within the row (outside of the property lines) will be a minimum
of 6 inches thick, 3,000 PSI, with no metal or fiber mesh and will be constructed flush with the existing
roadway and sidewalk. the entire driveway will maintain control joints located every 250 sq.ft and the
existing asphalt in the city row will be sawcut for a clean straight edge.

CONCRETE
ASPHALT
PAVERS
PROP. PAVEMENT RESTORATION
MILL & RESURFACE

12. Pavers: Paver driveways require a minimum 2 3/8th inch pavers placed over a 1-1/2 inch
sand base and compacted subbase. in addition to a minimum 6-inch edge restraint (concrete
border) is required around perimeter to interlock pavers. the driveway is to be constructed
flush with the existing roadway and the existing asphalt in the city row will be sawcut for a
clean straight edge.
13. Asphalt: Asphalt driveway is required to be a minimum 6-inch limerock base, tack coat,
and 1-inch layer of s-iii asphalt. the driveway is to be constructed flush with the existing
roadway and the existing asphalt in the city row will be sawcut for a clean straight edge.

VARIANCES:
1.Curb width variance for
curb cut on alley @
loading area.
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Notes:
1. Recycling to be provided via sorter located in Trash Room.  Space for recycling container will be provided in unit kitchens.
2. All signage to be in compliance with Zoning and Land Development regulations.
3. Project will be fully compliant with all applicable Turtle Lighting Ordinances.
4. Maximum foot candle levels shall not exceed 0.5 foot candles at all property lines.
5. Project will comply with Green Building Ordinance. via certification  through the National Green Building Standard.
6. Infrastructure will be provided to allow the future installation of car charging stations in the residential parking garage.
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a l f o n s o j u r a d o ARCHITECTURE

Szauer Engineering
Civil Engineers
7251 W Palmetto Park Road - Suite 100
Boca Raton, FL. 33433
T: (561) 716 - 0159
Certificate of Authorization Number 30129

1 07-22-25 TAC Comments
2 11-07-25 TAC Comments
3 12-01-25 DRC Comments

7. All pedestrian shall have a max. cross slope of 2% and a max. longitudinal slope of 5% to comply with ADA requirements.
8. Any lip from   14" but no greater than 12" will be beveled to meet ADA requirements.
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1. Recycling to be provided via sorter located in Trash Room.  Space for recycling container will be provided in unit kitchens.
2. All signage to be in compliance with Zoning and Land Development regulations.
3. Project will be fully compliant with all applicable Turtle Lighting Ordinances.
4. Maximum foot candle levels shall not exceed 0.5 foot candles at all property lines.
5. Project will comply with Green Building Ordinance. via certification  through the National Green Building Standard.
6. Infrastructure will be provided to allow the future installation of car charging stations in the residential parking garage.
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Notes:
1. Recycling to be provided via sorter located in Trash Room.  Space for recycling container will be provided in unit kitchens.
2. All signage to be in compliance with Zoning and Land Development regulations.
3. Project will be fully compliant with all applicable Turtle Lighting Ordinances.
4. Maximum foot candle levels shall not exceed 0.5 foot candles at all property lines.
5. Project will comply with Green Building Ordinance. via certification  through the National Green Building Standard.
6. Infrastructure will be provided to allow the future installation of car charging stations in the residential parking garage.
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1. Recycling to be provided via sorter located in Trash Room.  Space for recycling container will be provided in unit kitchens.
2. All signage to be in compliance with Zoning and Land Development regulations.
3. Project will be fully compliant with all applicable Turtle Lighting Ordinances.
4. Maximum foot candle levels shall not exceed 0.5 foot candles at all property lines.
5. Project will comply with Green Building Ordinance. via certification  through the National Green Building Standard.
6. Infrastructure will be provided to allow the future installation of car charging stations in the residential parking garage.
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Notes:
1. Recycling to be provided via sorter located in Trash Room.  Space for recycling container will be provided in unit kitchens.
2. All signage to be in compliance with Zoning and Land Development regulations.
3. Project will be fully compliant with all applicable Turtle Lighting Ordinances.
4. Maximum foot candle levels shall not exceed 0.5 foot candles at all property lines.
5. Project will comply with Green Building Ordinance. via certification  through the National Green Building Standard.
6. Infrastructure will be provided to allow the future installation of car charging stations in the residential parking garage.
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1. Recycling to be provided via sorter located in Trash Room.  Space for recycling container will be provided in unit kitchens.
2. All signage to be in compliance with Zoning and Land Development regulations.
3. Project will be fully compliant with all applicable Turtle Lighting Ordinances.
4. Maximum foot candle levels shall not exceed 0.5 foot candles at all property lines.
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6. Infrastructure will be provided to allow the future installation of car charging stations in the residential parking garage.
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5. Project will comply with Green Building Ordinance. via certification  through the National Green Building Standard.
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Notes:
1. Recycling to be provided via sorter located in Trash Room.  Space for recycling container will be provided in unit kitchens.
2. All signage to be in compliance with Zoning and Land Development regulations.
3. Project will be fully compliant with all applicable Turtle Lighting Ordinances.
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Notes:
1. Recycling to be provided via sorter located in Trash Room.  Space for recycling container will be provided in unit kitchens.
2. All signage to be in compliance with Zoning and Land Development regulations.
3. Project will be fully compliant with all applicable Turtle Lighting Ordinances.
4. Maximum foot candle levels shall not exceed 0.5 foot candles at all property lines.
5. Project will comply with Green Building Ordinance. via certification  through the National Green Building Standard.
6. Infrastructure will be provided to allow the future installation of car charging stations in the residential parking garage.



FN-1

FN-2

FN-3

FN-4

FN-5

FN-1

FN-7

FN-8

FN-6

FN-1

FN-2

FN-3

FN-4

FN-5

FN-1

FN-7

FN-6

FN-6

FN-6

FN-1

FN-1 FN-1 FN-1 FN-5 FN-4 FN-3

FN-5 FN-1 FN-1 FN-1 FN-1 FN-5FN-1

N I N E  H O L L Y W O O D  P H A S E  2
1 8 4 3  J a c k s o n  S t r e e t ,  H o l l y w o o d ,  F L

May 05, 20251 0 3 5  N  M I A M I  A V E ,  S T E .  4 0 6
M i a m i ,  F L  3 3 1 3 6
T 3 0 5 . 2 0 6 . 6 2 1 4

a l f o n s o j u r a d o ARCHITECTURE

Szauer Engineering
Civil Engineers
7251 W Palmetto Park Road - Suite 100
Boca Raton, FL. 33433
T: (561) 716 - 0159
Certificate of Authorization Number 30129

1 07-22-25 TAC Comments
2 11-07-25 TAC Comments
3 12-01-25 DRC Comments A6 01

M a t e r i a l  B o a r d

S c a l e :  N . T . S .

Notes:
1. Recycling to be provided via sorter located in Trash Room.  Space for recycling container will be provided in unit kitchens.
2. All signage to be in compliance with Zoning and Land Development regulations.
3. Project will be fully compliant with all applicable Turtle Lighting Ordinances.
4. Maximum foot candle levels shall not exceed 0.5 foot candles at all property lines.
5. Project will comply with Green Building Ordinance. via certification  through the National Green Building Standard.
6. Infrastructure will be provided to allow the future installation of car charging stations in the residential parking garage.
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GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN FROM THE OWNER COPIES OF ALL AVAILABLE REGULATORY AGENCY PERMITS AND LOCAL AGENCY PERMITS.

2. ALL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS 1 OR MORE ACRES IN SIZE THAT DISCHARGE TO OFFSITE AREAS ARE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
GENERAL PERMIT FOR STORMWATER DISCHARGE FROM SMALL AND LARGE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. IN ORDER TO MEET NPDES REQUIREMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PREPARING A STORMWATER POLLUTION
PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP), IMPLEMENTING, INSPECTING, MAINTAINING, AND REPORTING ON ALL ELEMENTS OF THE SWPPP, COMPLETING AND SUBMITTING THE REQUIRED NOTICE OF INTENT (N01) AND NOTICE OF TERMINATION
(NOT) FORMS AS THE OPERATOR, AND PAYING ALL ASSOCIATED FEES. FOR PROJECTS LESS THAN 1 ACRE IN SIZE THAT ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THE NPDES GENERAL PERMIT, THE CONTRACTOR IS STILL RESPONSIBLE
FOR IMPLEMENTING AND MAINTAINING EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES PRIOR TO AND DURING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

3. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE THE GEOMETRY PROVIDED ON THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS. BENCHMARK INFORMATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE CONTRACTOR BY THE OWNER OR
OWNERS SURVEYOR. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION PLAN INFORMATION SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.

4. BASE SURVEY INFORMATION INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ELEVATIONS, EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF WAY, AND OTHER TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION HAS BEEN PREPARED BY OTHER PROFESSIONALS. SZAUER ENGINEERING, INC. NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF THIS INFORMATION.

5. THIS SET OF PLANS MAY CONTAIN DRAWINGS PREPARED BY OTHER PROFESSIONALS, WHICH CONTAIN THE NAME, ADDRESS, AND LOGO OF THE PROFESSIONAL. SZAUER ENGINEERING, INC. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DRAWINGS
PREPARED BY OTHER PROFESSIONALS.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT (6) COPIES OF SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING THE MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION. PRIOR TO SUBMISSION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
THOROUGHLY CHECK SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, AND SAMPLES FOR COMPLETENESS AND FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS AND SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND FIELD CONDITIONS AND SHALL
COORDINATE THE SHOP DRAWINGS WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR OTHER RELATED WORK. THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS IN SUBMITTALS IS NOT RELIEVED BY THE ENGINEERS REVIEW OF
SUBMITTALS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER, IN WRITING AT THE TIME OF SUBMISSION, OF DEVIATIONS IN SUBMITTALS FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

7. PROTECT BENCHMARKS, PROPERTY CORNERS, AND OTHER SURVEY MONUMENTS FROM DAMAGE OR DISPLACEMENT. IF MARKER NEEDS TO BE REMOVED IT SHALL BE REFERENCED BY LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR AND REPLACED,
AS NECESSARY, BY SAME.

8. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL QUALITY CONTROL TESTING. AS A MINIMUM, TESTING SHALL INCLUDE A) PIPING AND STRUCTURAL EXCAVATION, BEDDING AND BACKFILL MATERIALS AND DENSITY TESTS; B)
DETERMINATION OF COMPACTIVE EFFORT NEEDED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE DENSITY REQUIREMENTS; C) PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE AND ASPHALT PAVING QUALITY CONTROL TESTING INCLUDING DESIGN MIX REVIEW,
MATERIALS, FIELD SLUMP AND AIR CONTENT, AND FIELD AND LAB CURED STRENGTH SAMPLES AND TESTING.

9. IN ADDITION TO QUALITY CONTROL TESTING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REQUIRED TESTING OR APPROVALS FOR ANY WORK (OR ANY PART THEREOF) IF LAWS OR REGULATIONS OF ANY PUBLIC BODY HAVING
JURISDICTION SPECIFICALLY REQUIRE TESTING, INSPECTIONS OR APPROVAL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY ALL COSTS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH AND SHALL FURNISH THE OWNER AND ENGINEER THE REQUIRED CERTIFICATES
OF INSPECTION, TESTING OR APPROVAL.

10. ANY DESIGN OR TESTING LABORATORY UTILIZED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE AN INDEPENDENT LABORATORY ACCEPTABLE TO THE OWNER AND THE ENGINEER, APPROVED IN WRITING, AND COMPLYING WITH THE LATEST
EDITION OF THE "RECOMMENDED REQUIREMENTS FOR INDEPENDENT LABORATORY QUALIFICATION", PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF INDEPENDENT LABORATORIES.

11. TESTING RESULTS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER/OPERATOR AND THE ENGINEER. ALL TEST RESULTS SHALL BE PROVIDED (PASSING AND FAILING) ON A REGULAR AND IMMEDIATE BASIS.

12. THE ENTIRE PROJECT SITE SHALL BE THOROUGHLY CLEANED AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK. CLEAN ALL INSTALLED PIPELINES, STRUCTURES, SIDEWALKS, PAVED AREAS, ACCUMULATED SILT IN PONDS, PLUS ALL ADJACENT
AREAS AFFECTED BY CONSTRUCTION, AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER OR JURISDICTIONAL AGENCY. EQUIPMENT TO CLEAN THESE SURFACES SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE OWNER.

UTILITY GENERAL NOTES

1. THE UTILITY DATA SHOWN ON THESE PLANS WAS LOCATED BY THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY, OR IS BASED ON UTILITY DRAWINGS, MAPS, OR FIELD RECONNAISSANCE.

2. THE LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THE PLANS HAVE BEEN DETERMINED FROM THE BEST INFORMATION AVAILABLE AND ARE GIVEN FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE ENGINEER ASSUMES NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THEIR ACCURACY. PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY, IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE VARIOUS UTILITIES AND TO MAKE THE NECESSARY ARRANGEMENTS
FOR ANY RELOCATIONS OF THESE UTILITIES WITH THE OWNER OF THE UTILITY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE CAUTION WHEN CROSSING AN UNDERGROUND UTILITY, WHETHER SHOWN ON THE PLANS OR LOCATED BY THE
UTILITY COMPANY. ANY UTILITIES, WHETHER SHOWN ON THESE PLANS OR NOT, THAT INTERFERE WITH THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CLOSELY COORDINATED WITH THE ENGINEER AND THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY
COMPANY FOR RELOCATION OR PROPER INSTRUCTION.

3. A SINGLE POINT UTILITY IDENTIFICATION SERVICE HAS BEEN SET UP FOR EXISTING UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO CONTACT THE SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL CENTER BY DIALING "811" AT LEAST TWO (2) AND NO MORE THAN FIVE
(5) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO THE SPECIFIC CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY FOR FIELD LOCATION. NOTE THAT NOT ALL UTILITIES PARTICIPATE IN THIS PROGRAM. THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD CONTACT ALL NON-PARTICIPATING UTILITIES
SEPARATELY FOR FIELD LOCATION OF THEIR FACILITIES AT LEAST TWO (2) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. PER FLORIDA STATUTE 553.851, THE CONTRACTOR OR EXCAVATOR IS REQUIRED TO NOTIFY THE GAS COMPANY
TWO (2) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO STARTING EXCAVATION.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP LOCATE TICKETS UP TO DATE AT ALL TIMES.

5. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COORDINATION WITH EACH UTILITY AND ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROTECTION OF EXISTING FACILITIES DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO COORDINATE
NECESSARY RELOCATIONS OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION RELATED MATTERS WITH EACH UTILITY.

6. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN IN SERVICE ALL EXISTING PIPING ENCOUNTERED DURING CONSTRUCTION UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS. ANY PIPING WHICH CAN BE REMOVED
DURING CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT UNDUE INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE MAY BE REMOVED AND REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE OWNER AND THE ENGINEER.

7. TYPICAL DETAILS AS SHOWN ARE TO ILLUSTRATE THE ENGINEERS INTENT AND ARE NOT PRESENTED AS A SOLUTION TO ALL CONSTRUCTION PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED IN THE FIELD. THE CONTRACTOR MAY ALTER THE METHOD OF
CONSTRUCTION TO SUIT FIELD CONDITIONS, PROVIDING HE SUBMITS A PROPOSAL FOR AN ALTERNATE METHOD TO THE ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL AND USES MATERIALS AS DESIGNATED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

8. FOR EACH RESPECTIVE PIPELINE CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY THE LOCATION, DEPTH, AND ALIGNMENT OF ALL EXISTING PIPES, CABLES, ETC. TO BE CROSSED OR CONNECTED TO. IF THE
CONTRACTOR DEEMS NECESSARY (A) A CHANGE IN ALIGNMENT OR DEPTH, OR THE NEED FOR ADDITIONAL FITTINGS, BENDS, OR COUPLINGS, WHICH REPRESENT A DEPARTURE FROM THE CONTRACT DRAWING, OR (B) A NEED FOR
RELOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES, THEN DETAILS OF SUCH DEPARTURES, RELOCATIONS, OR ADDITIONAL FITTINGS, INCLUDING CHANGES IN RELATED PORTIONS OF THE PROJECT AND THE REASONS THEREFORE, SHALL BE
SUBMITTED WITH SHOP DRAWINGS. APPROVED DEPARTURES FOR THE CONTRACTORS CONVENIENCE SHALL BE MADE AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AT HIS OWN EXPENSE ALL NECESSARY TEST PUMPING EQUIPMENT, WATER, WATER METERS, PRESSURE GAUGES, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL AND FACILITIES REQUIRED FOR ALL
HYDROSTATIC, LEAKAGE, AND PRESSURE TESTING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE ENGINEER AND THE OWNER IN WRITTEN FORM, FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS IN ADVANCE OF PROPOSED TESTING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PERFORM SATISFACTORY PRETESTING PRIOR TO NOTIFICATION.

AS-BUILT DRAWING REQUIREMENTS

1. AS-BUILT DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THE ENGINEER THREE WEEKS PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION. ALL AS-BUILT DATA SHALL BE PROVIDED BY A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR, SIGNED, SEALED AND
DATED BY THE RESPONSIBLE PARTY.

2. AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK, DELIVER THE DRAWINGS DOCUMENTING AS-BUILT INFORMATION, MEASURED BY A LICENSED SURVEYOR, TO THE ENGINEER, IN GOOD CONDITION AND FREE FROM ANY EXTRANEOUS NOTATION.
THE AS-BUILT INFORMATION IS TO INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING:

A. HORIZONTAL LOCATIONS AND VERTICAL ELEVATIONS FOR ALL UTILITY AND STORM STRUCTURES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO MANHOLES, INLETS AND CLEANOUTS, INCLUDING STRUCTURE TOP AND INVERT ELEVATIONS.

B. DISTANCE ALONG PIPELINES BETWEEN STRUCTURES.

C. STORMWATER POND TOP OF BERM AND POND BOTTOM ELEVATIONS AND HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS MEASURED AT A MINIMUM OF TEN LOCATIONS PER POND, AT LOCATIONS DESIGNATED BY THE ENGINEER. TOP OF POND
HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS ARE ALSO TO BE TIED TO PROPERTY CORNERS, EASEMENTS, AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY.

D. STORMWATER CONTROL STRUCTURE DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS, INCLUDING ALL WEIRS, SLOTS, ORIFICES, GRATES, AND SKIMMERS.

E. STORMWATER CONVEYANCE SYSTEMS INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, CONTOURS, AND CROSS SECTIONS.

F. HORIZONTAL LOCATIONS AND VERTICAL ELEVATIONS OF ALL UTILITY VALVES, FITTINGS, CONNECTION POINTS, ETC.

G. VERTICAL ELEVATIONS OF ALL PIPELINES AT CROSSINGS OF POTABLE WATER MAINS (WHETHER THE WATER MAIN IS EXISTING OR NEW) IN ORDER TO DOCUMENT THAT THE MINIMUM REQUIRED VERTICAL SEPARATION HAS BEEN
MET.

H. UTILITY PIPELINE TIED HORIZONTALLY TO EDGE OF PAVEMENT AND RIGHT-OF-WAY LINES, LOCATED EVERY 200-FT PLUS ALL CHANGES IN HORIZONTAL OFFSET.

I. PAVEMENT WIDTH AND ELEVATIONS AT THE CENTERLINE AND EDGE OF PAVEMENT EVERY 200 FEET PLUS AT ALL CHANGES IN LONGITUDINAL SLOPE, CROSS SLOPE, INLET LOCATIONS, AND AT ALL DRIVEWAY AND STREET
INTERSECTIONS. FOR PARKING LOTS, RECORD CENTERLINE AND EDGE OF PAVEMENT ELEVATIONS ALONG ALL DRIVE AISLES AND ISLANDS.

J. ALL PARKING AREAS AND SIDEWALK RAMPS DESIGNATED FOR HANDICAP ACCESS SHALL CONTAIN HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL MEASUREMENTS IN ORDER TO VERIFY REQUIRED WIDTHS AND SLOPES HAVE BEEN MET.

K. HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL DATA FOR ANY CONSTRUCTION THAT DEVIATES FROM THE APPROVED ENGINEERING DRAWINGS.

L. WHERE THE PLANS CONTAIN SPECIFIC HORIZONTAL LOCATION DATA, SUCH AS STATION AND OFFSET, THE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS ARE TO REFLECT THE ACTUAL HORIZONTAL LOCATION.

M. WHERE THE PLANS CONTAIN SPECIFIC VERTICAL ELEVATION DATA, THE AS-BUILT DRAWINGS ARE TO REFLECT THE ACTUAL MEASURED VERTICAL ELEVATION.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

1. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES ARE TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. SEDIMENT CONTROL CONSISTS OF SILT FENCING AND FLOATING TURBIDITY BARRIERS PER
FDOT INDEX NO. 102 AND 103. EROSION CONTROL CONSISTS OF SEEDING AND MULCHING, SODDING, WETTING SURFACES, PLACEMENT OF COARSE AGGREGATE, TEMPORARY PAVING.

2. MAINTAIN TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL SYSTEMS AS DIRECTED BY OWNER OR GOVERNING AUTHORITIES TO CONTROL EROSION AND SILTATION DURING LIFE OF CONTRACT. OWNER HAS AUTHORITY TO LIMIT SURFACE AREA OF
ERODIBLE EARTH MATERIAL EXPOSED BY CLEARING AND GRUBBING, EXCAVATION, TRENCHING, BORROW AND EMBANKMENT OPERATIONS. OWNER ALSO HAS AUTHORITY TO DIRECT CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE IMMEDIATE
PERMANENT OR TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL RESPOND TO EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS OR IMPLEMENT ADDITIONAL MEASURES TO CONTROL EROSION ORDERED BY OWNER OR GOVERNING AUTHORITIES WITHIN 48
HOURS OR SOONER IF REQUIRED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

4. CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO INCORPORATE PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL FEATURES INTO PROJECT AT EARLIEST PRACTICAL TIME TO MINIMIZE NEED FOR TEMPORARY CONTROLS.

5. THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHOWN ON THE PLANS REPRESENT A MINIMUM REQUIREMENT. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING ADDITIONAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES
NEEDED IN ORDER TO PREVENT THE TRANSFER OF SEDIMENT FROM THE PROJECT AREA AND PREVENT THE EROSION OF SURFACES DURING CONSTRUCTION, AS NEEDED TO PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND WATER BODIES.

6. GRASS ALL DISTURBED AREAS WITHIN 7 DAYS OF INITIAL DISTURBANCE. TYPE OF GRASSING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: TEMPORARY GRASSING TO BE SODDING AT ALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, RETENTION AREAS, SWALES AND
DITCHES, AND WHERE SLOPES ARE STEEPER THAN 5:1. TEMPORARY GRASSING CAN BE SEED AND MULCH AT ALL OTHER LOCATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS.

7. INSPECT EVERY TWO WEEKS DURING CONSTRUCTION. REMOVE ANY SEDIMENT BUILD-UP. REPAIR AND REINSTALL ANY DAMAGED OR MISSING SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES. INSTALL ADDITIONAL MEASURES IF INSPECTION
REVEALS ADDITIONAL SEDIMENTATION CONTROL IS NECESSARY.

8. AREAS TO BE PAVED SHALL BE TREATED WITH A BITUMINOUS PRIME COAT AND SANDED TO MINIMIZE EROSION, WHERE PAVING IS SCHEDULED TO OCCUR MORE THAN 48 HOURS AFTER INSTALLATION OF BASE COURSE. AREAS TO
RECEIVE CONCRETE PAVING SHALL BE EITHER PROTECTED WITH A LAYER OF FDOT COARSE AGGREGATE MATERIAL OR SHALL BE PAVED WITHIN 48 HOURS OF INSTALLATION OF THE SUBGRADE. INSTALL FINAL SURFACE COURSES
WITHIN 14 DAYS AFTER REMOVAL OF EXISTING PAVEMENT.

TRAFFIC CONTROL

1. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING A MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (M.O.T.) PLAN PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE M.O.T. PLAN SHALL SHOW ALL PROPOSED TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS, PAVEMENT MARKINGS, AND
BARRICADES, AND SHALL DETAIL ALL PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCING. THE M.O.T. PLAN SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER, OWNER, AND ROADWAY JURISDICTIONAL AGENCY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ALL
PROPOSED ROADWAY AND DRIVEWAY LANE CLOSURES SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO THE HOURS BETWEEN 9:00 A.M. AND 4:00 P.M. UNLESS OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED IN THE APPROVED M.O.T.

2. ALL CONSTRUCTION SIGNING AND MARKINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTAINED DURING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT INDEX NO. 102-600 AND THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC
CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD). THE PLACEMENT OF THE SIGNING AND MARKINGS SHALL BE APPROVED IN THE FIELD BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

3. INSPECT TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES ON A DAILY BASIS TO ENSURE PLACEMENT OF BARRICADES AND FUNCTION OF LIGHTS IS MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.

4. CONTACT PROPERTY OWNERS AFFECTED BY CONSTRUCTION. COORDINATE TEMPORARY DRIVEWAY CLOSURES AND SEQUENCING. MAINTAIN ACCESS FOR ALL PROPERTY OWNERS DURING CONSTRUCTION.

5. WET UNSTABILIZED AREAS AS NECESSARY TO CONTROL DUST.

6. ADJUST TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AS REQUIRED UNDER EMERGENCY CONDITIONS.

7. THE CONTRACTOR IS EXPECTED TO COORDINATE ITS ACTIVITIES WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS WHO MAY BE WORKING IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY.

8. WHEN WORK OCCURS WITHIN 15-FT OF ACTIVE ROAD TRAVEL LANES BUT NO CLOSER THAN 2-FT FROM THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT, SIGNAGE AND WARNING DEVICES ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT INDEX NO.
102-600 AND 102-602, FOR A 2-LANE ROADWAY AND PER INDEX #102- 612 FOR A 4 LANE HIGHWAY.

9. TYPE I OR TYPE II BARRICADES AT 20-FT CENTERS SHALL BE PLACED AND MAINTAINED ALONG THE EDGE OF THE ROAD WHEREVER DROP-OFFS OR OTHER HAZARDS EXIST AND TO BLOCK ENTRANCE INTO COMPLETED OR PARTIALLY
COMPLETED PAVEMENTS UNTIL SUCH PAVEMENTS ARE OPEN TO PUBLIC USE.

8. INSTALL WARNING TAPE ALONG ALL SEWER PIPELINES. TAPE SHALL BE 6-INCH WIDE VINYL CONTINUOUS TAPE, COLORED GREEN WITH BLACK LETTERING CODED AND WORDED "CAUTION:
SEWER BURIED BELOW". INSTALL ALONG PIPELINE, 2 FEET ABOVE PIPE, MINIMUM OF 1 FOOT BELOW GRADE.

9. CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING SEWER SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE EXISTING SEWER REMAINS IN OPERATION. PROVIDE BY PASS PUMPING OF EXISTING FLOWS OR
COLLECT AND LEGALLY DISPOSE OF EXISTING SEWER FLOW AS NEEDED TO ACCOMMODATE CONSTRUCTION WHILE KEEPING EXISTING SEWER IN SERVICE.

10.PRIOR TO INSPECTIONS AND TESTING, CLEAN ALL INSTALLED LINES AND MANHOLES. TEST PROCEDURES SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. ALL TESTS SHALL BE MADE IN THE PRESENCE
OF THE ENGINEER AND UTILITY. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER AND THE UTILITY COMPANIES AT LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE ANY WORK IS TO BE INSPECTED OR TESTED.

11.PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT FOR TESTING. INCREMENTS ON GAGES USED FOR LOW PRESSURE AIR TESTING SHALL BE OF SCALED TO THE NEAREST 0.1 PSI. GAGES, PUMPS, AND HOSES SHALL BE
IN GOOD WORKING ORDER WITH NO NOTICEABLE LEAKS.

12.ALL SERVICE LATERALS SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO TESTING, AND ARE SUBJECT TO THE SAME TESTING REQUIREMENTS AS THE MAIN LINE.

13.PROVIDE LIGHT SOURCE AND MIRRORS FOR LAMPING OF SEWER. ANY SEWER IN WHICH THE DIRECT LIGHT OF A LAMP CANNOT BE VIEWED IN EITHER DIRECTION, FULL CIRCLE, BETWEEN
ADJACENT MANHOLES SHALL BE CONSIDERED UNSATISFACTORY, UNLESS THE LINE IS DESIGNED WITH HORIZONTAL DEFLECTIONS, AND SHALL BE REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITHOUT
ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION.

14.CONDUCT LOW PRESSURE AIR TESTING (4.0 PSI INITIAL PRESSURE) OF INSTALLED SEWER PIPING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F1417. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LEAKAGE IS 0.0015 CUBIC FEET PER
MINUTE PER SQUARE FOOT INTERNAL SURFACE AREA BEING TESTED. ALLOWABLE AIR PRESSURE DROP DURING THE TEST IS 0.5 PSIG. MINIMUM REQUIRED TEST TIME (DURATION) IS: A) 4" PIPE =
1 MIN 53 SEC; B) 6" PIPE = 2 MIN 50 SEC, OR 0.427 X LENGTH OF PIPE TESTED, WHICHEVER IS GREATER; C) 8" PIPE = 3 MIN 47 SEC, OR 0.760 X LENGTH OF PIPE TESTED, WHICHEVER IS GREATER; D)
10" PIPE = 4 MIN 43 SEC, OR 1.187 X LENGTH OF PIPE TESTED, WHICHEVER IS GREATER; E) 12" PIPE = 5 MIN 40 SEC, OR 1.709 X LENGTH OF PIPE TESTED, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

15.CONDUCT LEAKAGE TESTING OF MANHOLES. PLUG INVERTS AND FILL MANHOLE WITH WATER. ALLOWABLE WATER DROP IN MANHOLE TO BE FIELD DETERMINED BY UTILITY AND ENGINEER.
MINIMUM TEST DURATION IS 1 HOUR.

16.CONDUCT DEFLECTION TESTING OF PIPELINE AFTER THE FINAL BACKFILL HAS BEEN IN PLACE AT LEAST 30 DAYS. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE PIPE DEFLECTION IS 5%. MEASURE DEFLECTION BY
MANUALLY PULLING A MANDREL THROUGH THE PIPE. THE MINIMUM MANDREL OUTER DIAMETER SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING: 6" SEWER = 5.45" MANDREL; 8" SEWER = 7.28"
MANDREL; 10" SEWER = 9.08" MANDREL; 12" SEWER = 10.79" MANDREL; 15" SEWER = 13.20" MANDREL; 18" SEWER = 16.13" MANDREL; 21" SEWER = 19.00" MANDREL; 24" SEWER = 21.36" MANDREL;
27" SEWER = 24.06" MANDREL.

17.DEFLECTION TESTING IS CONSIDERED SATISFACTORY IF THE MANDREL CAN BE PULLED BY HAND THROUGH THE PIPE BEING TESTED. IF THE MANDREL CANNOT BE PULLED THROUGH THE PIPE,
REPLACE OR CORRECT THE PIPE AND RETEST UNTIL TESTING IS SATISFACTORY. ANY PIPE REMOVED OR CORRECTED DUE TO FAILING DEFLECTION TESTING SHALL ALSO BE RE-TESTED FOR
LEAKAGE.

PRECAST STRUCTURES AND APPURTENANCES
1. ALL MANHOLES SHALL BE PRECAST CONSTRUCTION. THE MINIMUM SIZE DIAMETER OF MANHOLES SHALL BE 48" FOR SEWER LINES 21" IN DIAMETER OR LESS. INTEGRALLY CAST STEPS WITHIN

PRECAST STRUCTURES ARE NOT ALLOWED.

2. BASES SHALL BE ONE-PIECE PRECAST BASE SECTIONS CONSISTING OF INTEGRALLY CAST SLAB, BOTTOM RING SECTION AND CONCRETE FLOW CHANNELS. BASE SECTIONS SHALL HAVE
INTEGRAL INVERTS WITH GASKETS TO MATCH THE PIPE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING ALL INVERT ANGLES. PROVIDE OUTLET STUBS WITH JOINTS TO MATCH
THE PIPE.

3. RISERS SHALL BE PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE PER ASTM C478, MANUFACTURED USING SULFATE RESISTANT CEMENT (ASTM C150, TYPE II). RISERS SHALL BE 48-INCH DIAMETER UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS OF 5 INCHES.

4. GASKETS FOR SEATING PRECAST SECTIONS SHALL BE COLD ADHESIVE PREFORMED PLASTIC GASKETS CONFORMING TO FDOT SPECIFICATION 942-2, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

5. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, CONE TOP SECTIONS SHALL BE PRECAST, ECCENTRIC TYPE WITH 24-INCH DIAMETER TOP OPENING CONFORMING TO ASTM C478. PROVIDE 8-INCH MINIMUM
THICKNESS FLAT SLAB TOPS WITH ECCENTRIC 24 INCH DIAMETER OPENING, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

6. PROVIDE A FLEXIBLE WATERTIGHT SEAL OF THE PIPE TO THE MANHOLE. CONNECTION OF CONCRETE PIPE TO THE MANHOLE SHALL BE MADE WITH NON-SHRINK METALLIC GROUT. CONNECTION
OF DUCTILE IRON OR PVC PIPE TO THE MANHOLE SHALL PROVIDE A WATERTIGHT CONNECTION PER ASTM C923. WHERE CONNECTORS ARE USED, THEY SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE MANHOLE
WALL BY ACTIVATING THE EXPANDING MECHANISM IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE CONNECTOR MANUFACTURER. THE USE OF ADHESIVES OR LUBRICANTS FOR
INSTALLATION OF RUBBER CONNECTORS IS PROHIBITED.

7. FRAMES AND COVERS SHALL BE GREY IRON PER ASTM A48, CLASS 30B AND SHALL BE US FOUNDRY TYPE 227AS, TRAFFIC BEARING (AASHTO H-20 LOADING), UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE
DRAWINGS. CASTINGS SHALL BE SMOOTH, CLEAN, FREE FROM BLISTERS, BLOWHOLES, AND SHRINKAGE. RAISED LETTERING ON COVERS SHALL BE "STORM", "SEWER", OR AS DETAILED ON THE
DRAWINGS.

8. PROVIDE CAST IRON INLETS, FRAMES, AND GRATES IN ACCORDANCE WITH DETAILS ON THE DRAWINGS. ALL FRAMES AND INLET GRATES SHALL BE PRODUCTS OF U.S. FOUNDRY &
MANUFACTURING CORPORATION, OR EQUAL.

9. ALL INLET GRATES SHALL BE SECURED BY CHAIN AND EYEBOLT TO THE TOP OF THE STRUCTURE.

10.MANHOLE COATINGS AND FINISHES SHALL BE:

A. SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE INTERIOR - BITUMINOUS EPDXY COATING, MINIMUM DRY FILM THICKNESS = 16 MILS.

B. INTERIOR OF MANHOLES WHICH RECEIVE FORCE MAIN DISCHARGE - INTEGRALLY ATTACHED INTERIOR LINER, FULL HEIGHT, FIBERGLASS LINER. LINER THICKNESS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE DRAWINGS.

C. EXTERIOR - BITUMINOUS EPDXY COATING, MINIMUM DRY FILM THICKNESS = 16 MILS.

11.AS-BUILT INFORMATION SHALL INCLUDE ALL RIM, TOP AND INVERT ELEVATIONS FOR ALL PRECAST STRUCTURES.

STORM SEWER SYSTEMS
1. ALL STORM SEWER PIPE SHALL BE REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP) UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. ROUND CONCRETE PIPE SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C76. ELLIPTICAL

CONCRETE PIPE SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C507. PIPE JOINTS AND 0-RING GASKETS SHALL COMPLY ASTM C443. MINIMUM COVER OVER THE PIPE, INCLUDING COVER OVER THE BELL OF THE
PIPE WHERE APPLICABLE, SHALL BE 30 INCHES.

2. RCP PIPE SHALL NOT BE SHIPPED FROM MANUFACTURER UNTIL THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF THE PIPE HAS REACHED 4000 PSI AND A MINIMUM OF 5 DAYS HAVE PASSED SINCE THE
MANUFACTURING OR REPAIR OF THE PIPE HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

3. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE (PE) PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE HIGH DENSITY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D3350, CELL CLASSIFICATION 324420C (4"-10") OR CELL CLASSIFICATION 335420C
(17-36"). PIPE 4"-10" SHALL COMPLY WITH AASHTO M252, TYPE S. PIPE 12"-36" SHALL COMPLY WITH AASHTO M294, TYPE S. BELL JOINTS FOR 4"-10" PIPE SHALL BE PUSH-ON SLEEVE. BELL JOINTS
FOR 12"-36" PIPE SHALL BE INTEGRALLY FORMED ON PIPE. GASKETS SHALL BE INSTALLED BY PIPE MANUFACTURER AND SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM D1056, GRADE 2A2. FITTINGS SHALL COMPLY
WITH AASHTO M294.

4. UNDERDRAIN PIPE SHALL BE PERFORATED POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F758. FILTER FABRIC UNDERDRAIN SOCK SHALL BE TYPE D-3 IN ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT
INDEX NO. 199.

5. ALL PIPE JOINTS SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH FILTER FABRIC. FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT INDEX NO. 199, TYPE D-3, A.O.S. 70-100. INSTALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT
INDEX NO. 280. PROVIDE MINIMUM 12" OVERLAP.

6. INSTALL POLYETHYLENE PIPE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D2321. BACKFILL AND COMPACT EVENLY ON EACH SIDE TO PREVENT DISPLACEMENT. MINIMUM COVER OVER POLYETHYLENE PIPE
SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: A) PIPE UNDER FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT, RIGID PAVEMENT, OR UNPAVED AREAS WHERE BEDDING IS SUITABLE SOILS AS DEFINED IN THE GENERAL NOTES: MINIMUM COVER
SHALL BE 36 INCHES OR ONE PIPE DIAMETER, WHICHEVER IS GREATER; B) PIPE UNDER FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT, RIGID PAVEMENT, OR UNPAVED AREAS WHERE BEDDING IS MANUFACTURED
AGGREGATES CLASS 1A OR 1B AS DEFINED IN ASTM D2321: MINIMUM COVER SHALL BE 30 INCHES OR ONE PIPE DIAMETER, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

7. INSTALL UNDERDRAINS IN ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT SPECIFICATION SECTION 440. INSTALL CLEANOUTS AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

8. PRIOR TO INSPECTIONS AND TESTING, CLEAN ALL INSTALLED LINES AND STRUCTURES.

9. ALL STORM PIPE SHALL BE SUBJECTED TO LEAKAGE TESTING. WHEN THE GROUND WATER LEVEL IS ABOVE THE TOP OF THE PIPE, AN INFILTRATION TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED BY SEALING OFF
A LENGTH OF PIPE AND MEASURING THE DEPTH OF FLOW OVER A MEASURING WEIR, OR BY PUMPING THE INFILTRATED WATER INTO CONTAINERS FOR MEASUREMENT. TESTS SHALL BE
CONDUCTED FOR A MINIMUM OF FOUR HOURS. INFILTRATION LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED 150 GALLONS PER 24 HOURS, PER INCH DIAMETER, PER MILE OF PIPE. WHEN THE GROUND WATER
LEVEL IS BELOW THE TOP OF THE PIPE, THE PIPE SHALL BE TESTED FOR LEAKAGE BY EXFILTRATION. EXFILTRATION LEAKAGE TEST SHALL CONSIST OF ISOLATING THE PARTICULAR SECTION,
FILLING WITH WATER TO A POINT 4 FEET ABOVE THE TOP OF THE PIPE AT THE UPPER MANHOLE OR INLET, AND ALLOWING IT TO STAND NOT LESS THAN FOUR HOURS. THE SECTION SHALL THEN
BE REFILLED WITH WATER UP TO THE ORIGINAL LEVEL AND AFTER TWO HOURS THE DROP IN WATER SURFACE SHALL BE MEASURED. THE COMPUTED LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED 150
GALLONS PER INCH DIAMETER, PER 24 HOURS, PER MILE OF PIPE.

PAVING, SIDEWALKS, AND CURBING
1. MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS FOR THE ROADWAY AND PAVING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARD

SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION, 2013 EDITION.

2. ROADWAY PAVING, BASE, AND SUBGRADE THICKNESSES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH DETAILS ON THESE DRAWINGS. MATERIAL STABILITY AND DENSITY REQUIREMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

A. TYPE S ASPHALTIC CONCRETE: MINIMUM STABILITY 1500 LBS, COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 95% OF THE MARSHALL DESIGN DENSITY. FOR OFFSITE PAVEMENT USE TYPE SP PAVEMENT PER
THE FDOT STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

B. LIMEROCK BASE: MINIMUM LBR OF 100, PLACED IN 6" MAXIMUM LIFTS, COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM DENSITY OF 98% OF THE MODIFIED PROCTOR DRY DENSITY (AASTHO T-180). CONTRACTOR
MAY SUBSTITUTE ASPHALT BASE COURSE TYPE 3 (MIN. STABILITY OF 1000 LBS) AT NO ADDITIONAL COST, PROVIDED STRUCTURAL NUMBER EQUALS OR EXCEEDS THAT OF THE SPECIFIED
LIMEROCK BASE.

C. SUBGRADE: STABILIZE TO A MIN. LBR OF 40, COMPACT TO A MINIMUM DENSITY OF 98% OF THE MODIFIED PROCTOR DRY DENSITY (AASTHO T-180). CONTRACTOR MAY SUBSTITUTE LIMEROCK
SUBGRADE (MIN. LBR OF 100) OR CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH MATERIAL ("FLOWABLE FILL"), F'c (28 DAY) = 100-125 PSI AT NO ADDITIONAL COST, PROVIDED STRUCTURAL NUMBER EQUALS
OR EXCEEDS THAT OF THE SPECIFIED SUBGRADE.

3. SIDEWALKS ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED IN THE AREAS AS SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS. THE SIDEWALK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF 4" OF CONCRETE WITH A 28-DAY COMPRESSION
STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI. JOINTS SHALL BE EITHER TOOLED OR SAW CUT AT A DISTANCE OF 10'. HANDICAPPED RAMPS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL INTERSECTIONS AND SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLORIDA ACCESSIBILITY CODE FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, LATEST EDITION.

4. CURBING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WHERE NOTED ON THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS. CONCRETE FOR CURBS SHALL BE FDOT CLASS "1" CONCRETE WITH A 28-DAY COMPRESSION STRENGTH OF
2500 PSI. ALL CURBS SHALL HAVE SAW CUT CONTRACTION JOINTS AND SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AT INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 10'-0" ON CENTER. CONSTRUCTION OF CURBS SHALL BE IN
CONFORMANCE WITH FDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION (LATEST EDITION) SECTION 520 AND DETAILS PROVIDED ON THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS.

5. FIELD COMPACTION DENSITY, STABILITY, AND THICKNESS TESTING FREQUENCIES OF SUB-BASE, BASE, AND ASPHALT SHALL BE TESTED ONCE EVERY 300 LINEAR FEET OF PAVING PER 24-FT
WIDE STRIP, STAGGERED LEFT, CENTER AND RIGHT OF CENTERLINE. WHERE LESS THAN 300 LINEAR FEET OF SUB-BASE, BASE, AND ASPHALT IS PLACED IN ONE DAY, PROVIDE MIN. OF ONE TEST
FOR EACH PER DAY'S CONSTRUCTION AT A LOCATION DESIGNATED BY THE ENGINEER. ASPHALT EXTRACTION GRADATION SHALL BE TESTED FROM GRAB SAMPLES COLLECTED ONCE EVERY
1800 SQUARE YARDS OF ASPHALT DELIVERED TO THE SITE (OR A MINIMUM OF ONCE PER DAY).

SIGNS AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS
1. ALL SIGNS AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES" AND THE LATEST IMPLEMENTED EDITION OF FDOT ROADWAY

AND TRAFFIC DESIGN STANDARDS. STANDARD INDEX NO. 11200, 11860, 11862, 11863, 11864, 11865, 17302, 17344, 17346, 17349, AND 17355 APPLY. GENERALLY, ALL MARKINGS SHALL CONFORM TO
THE FOLLOWING: 6" EDGE LINES, 6" LANE LINES, 6" SINGLE CENTERLINES, AND 6" DOUBLE LINE PATTERNS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS.

2. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE THERMOPLASTIC WITH RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS (TYPE 911 - 4" x 4"). RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE
PLANS AND FDOT INDEX NO. 17352.

3. PARKING STALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE PAINTED. PAINT SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF FDOT SPECIFICATION SECTION 971, NON-REFLECTIVE WHITE TRAFFIC PAINT.

4. ALL ROADWAY TRAFFIC SIGNS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED USING HIGH INTENSITY RETROREFLECTIVE MATERIALS. THE BACK OF ALL FINISHED PANELS SHALL BE STENCILED WITH THE DATE OF
FABRICATION, THE FABRICATOR'S INITIALS, AND THE NAME OF THE SHEETING IN THREE-INCH LETTERS.

5. INTERNAL SITE TRAFFIC SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE RETROREFLECTIVE.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE REQUIRED LENGTH OF THE SIGN COLUMN SUPPORTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

7. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS REQUIRE LAYOUT APPROVAL IN THE FIELD BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

8. PRIOR TO FINAL PAVEMENT MARKING INSTALLATION, A TWO WEEK CURE TIME OF THE ASPHALT IS REQUIRED.

PAVING TIMING REQUIREMENTS
1. INSTALL SUBGRADE AND BASE COURSE MATERIALS WITHIN 48 HOURS OF THE REMOVAUOPEN CUTTING OF EXISTING PAVEMENT CONSISTING OF STREETS, DRIVEWAYS, OR SIDEWALK. INSTALL

FINAL SURFACE COURSES WITHIN 14 DAYS AFTER REMOVAL OF EXISTING PAVEMENT.

2. AREAS TO RECEIVE ASPHALT SHALL RECEIVE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES NO LATER THAN 48 HOURS AFTER ACCEPTANCE OF BASE COURSE. TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL CONSISTS OF
PLACEMENT OF A BITUMINOUS PRIME COAT AND SANDING THE SURFACE. PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL CONSISTS OF PLACEMENT OF THE STRUCTURAL COURSE.

3. AREAS TO RECEIVE CONCRETE PAVING SHALL BE EITHER PROTECTED WITH A LAYER OF FDOT COARSE AGGREGATE MATERIAL OR SHALL BE PAVED WITHIN 48 HOURS OF ACCEPTANCE OF THE
SUBGRADE.

WATER AND RECLAIMED WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS

1. THE ENTITY THAT WILL OPERATE AND MAINTAIN THE WATER SYSTEMS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD.

2. ALL WATER AND RECLAIMED MAIN PIPE SHALL BE EITHER DUCTILE IRON OR PVC, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

3. INSTALL ALL WATER AND RECLAIMED MAINS AT A MINIMUM 36 INCHES OF COVER.

4. BURIED DUCTILE IRON PIPE SHALL CONFORM WITH ANSI/AWWA C150/A21.50 AND C151/ A21.51, AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WORKING PRESSURE OF 150 PSI. BURIED PIPE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING PRESSURE CLASS (PC)
DESIGNATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS: A) 12" DIAMETER AND SMALLER = PC 350; B) 14" THROUGH 24" DIAMETER = PC 250; C) 30" THROUGH 64" DIAMETER = PC 200.

5. EXPOSED PIPE 4" AND LARGER SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON FLANGED AND SHALL CONFORM WITH AWWA/ANSI C115/A21.15, AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WORKING PRESSURE OF 150 PSI. FLANGED PIPE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING
THICKNESS CLASS (TC) DESIGNATIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS: A) 4" DIAMETER = TC 54; B) T THROUGH 24" DIAMETER = TC 53

6. DUCTILE IRON PIPE AND FITTINGS WITHIN 10 FEET OF GAS MAINS SHALL HAVE AN 8-MIL POLYETHYLENE WRAP IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/AWWA C105/A21.5.

7. PVC PIPE 4" - 17 SHALL CONFORM TO AWWA C900. PIPE 14" - 36" SHALL CONFORM TO AWWA C905. PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM D1784, TYPE I, GRADE I, 4000 PSI DESIGN STRESS, AND SHALL BE NATIONAL SANITATION FEDERATION (NSF)
APPROVED. PIPE SHALL BE CLASS 150 (DR18) WITH MARKINGS ON EACH SECTION SHOWING CONFORMANCE TO THE ABOVE SPECIFICATIONS. JOINTS SHALL BE RUBBER GASKETED CONFORMING TO AWWA C900 OR C905 THE BELL SHALL BE
INTEGRAL WITH THE PIPE AND OF EQUAL OR GREATER PRESSURE RATING. THE BELL OF PIPE AND FITTINGS USING PUSH-ON JOINTS SHALL HAVE AN INTEGRAL GROOVE TO RETAIN THE GASKET IN PLACE.

8. ALL FITTINGS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED OF DUCTILE IRON, CONFORMING TO ANSI/AWWA C110/A21.10 OR ANSI/AWWA C153/A21.53. ALL FULL BODY (C110/A21.10) FITTINGS SHALL BE PRESSURE RATED TO 250 PSI, MINIMUM. ALL COMPACT
FITTINGS (C153/A21.53) SHALL BE PRESSURE RATED TO 350 PSI, MINIMUM.

9. ALL DUCTILE IRON PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE LINED AND COATED. INTERIOR LINING SHALL BE STANDARD THICKNESS CEMENT MORTAR LINING PER ANSI/AWWA C104/A21.4. EXTERIOR COATING FOR BURIED PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE A
PETROLEUM ASPHALTIC COATING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/AWWA C110/A21.10.

EXTERIOR COATING OF EXPOSED PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE FACTORY APPLIED RUST INHIBITING EPDXY PRIMER, MINIMUM 3 MILS DRY FILM THICKNESS. AFTER INSTALLATION, EXTERIOR SURFACES SHALL BE PAINTED WITH TWO COATS
TNEMEC SERIES 2 TNEME-GLOSS, GLIDDEN LIFE MASTER PRO HIGH PERFORMANCE ACRYLIC NO. 6900 SERIES, OR EQUAL, AT MINIMUM 4 MILS DRY FILM THICKNESS PER COAT. PAINT COLOR TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL UTILITY
REQUIREMENTS.

10.MECHANICAL AND PUSH ON JOINTS FOR DUCTILE IRON PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE RUBBER GASKETED, CONFORMING TO ANSI/AWWA C111/A21.11. LUBRICANTS OTHER THAN THAT FURNISHED BY THE PIPE MANUFACTURER WITH THE PIPE
SHALL NOT BE USED.

11.ALL FITTINGS SHALL BE RESTRAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIPRA, "THRUST RESTRAINT DESIGNED FOR DUCTILE IRON PIPE". PIPE JOINTS SHALL BE RESTRAINED UPSTREAM AND DOWNSTREAM OF FITTINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURERS REQUIREMENTS OR THE TABLE SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. DUCTILE IRON RESTRAINED JOINTS SHALL BE AMERICAN FAST GRIP GASKET, FLEX-RING, FIELD FLEX RING, LOK-RING, US PIPE TR-FLEX,
EBAA MEGALUG, OR EQUAL. PVC PIPE JOINTS SHALL BE RESTRAINED USING MECHANICAL DEVICES, UNI-FLANGE BLOCK BUSTER SERIES 1350 OR ENGINEER APPROVED EQUAL.

12.ALL SERVICE PIPING (W -T) SHALL BE POLYETHYLENE. SDR-PR PE PIPE SHALL BE MANUFACTURED FROM PE3408 AND SHALL CONFORM TO AWWA C901. ALL PIPE SHALL BE DR9, PRESSURE CLASS 200 PSI. PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE NSF
APPROVED FOR THE USAGE TO WHICH THEY ARE TO BE APPLIED. JOINTS IN SDR-PR PE PIPE SHALL BE BUTT HEAT FUSION OR SOCKET HEAT FUSION TYPE. FITTINGS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED OF THE SAME MATERIAL AS THE PIPE AND
SHALL BE OF THE SAME SDR OR LESS. PROVIDE ADAPTERS AS REQUIRED TO JOIN PE PIPE TO PIPE, FITTINGS AND EQUIPMENT OF OTHER MATERIALS.

13.ALL SERVICE SADDLES SHALL CONSIST OF DUCTILE IRON BODIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A536, WITH DOUBLE STAINLESS STEEL STRAPS, BOLTS, WASHERS AND NUTS. STAINLESS STEEL TO BE TYPE 304. NUTS TO BE TEFLON COATED.
DUCTILE IRON BODY TO BE FUSION BONDED NYLON COATING, MINIMUM THICKNESS 12 MILS.

OUTLET OF SADDLE TO HAVE NPT THREADS.

14.ALL SERVICES SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: CURB STOPS, UNIONS AS REQUIRED, CORPORATION STOPS. CONFORMANCE WITH AWWA C800 AND C901 IS REQUIRED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CUT "W" IN THE TOP CURB OF EACH WATER
SERVICE AND A "V AT ALL VALVE LOCATIONS. CUT WS AND VS SHALL BE HIGHLIGHTED WITH BLUE PAINT.

15.UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE PLANS, THE UTILITY COMPANY SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL WATER METERS AND RECLAIMED WATER METERS. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT WATER SERVICE AND RECLAIMED WATER SERVICE TO
THE CORPORATION STOP.

16.UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED OR SPECIFIED, ALL VALVES TWO INCHES AND SMALLER SHALL BE ALL BRASS OR BRONZE; VALVES OVER TWO INCHES SHALL BE IRON BODY, FULLY BRONZE OR BRONZE MOUNTED.

17.VALVES 4 INCHES AND LARGER SHALL BE LINED AND COATED. INTERIOR OF VALVES SHALL BE COATED WITH A RUST INHIBITING EPDXY PRIMER, FOLLOWED BY A COAL TAR EPDXY, TOTAL MINIMUM DRY FILM THICKNESS OF 16 MILS, APPLIED
AT THE FACTORY. EXTERIOR COATING ON BURIED VALVES SHALL BE RUST INHIBITING EPDXY PRIMER, FOLLOWED BY A COAL TAR EPDXY, TOTAL MINIMUM DRY FILM THICKNESS OF 16 MILS, APPLIED AT THE FACTORY. EXTERIOR COATING OF
EXPOSED VALVES SHALL BE FACTORY APPLIED RUST INHIBITING EPDXY PRIMER, MINIMUM 3 MILS DRY FILM THICKNESS. AFTER INSTALLATION, EXTERIOR SURFACES SHALL BE PAINTED WITH TWO COATS TNEMEC SERIES 2 TNEME-GLOSS,
GLIDDEN LIFE MASTER PRO HIGH PERFORMANCE ACRYLIC NO. 6900 SERIES, OR EQUAL, AT 4 MILS MINIMUM DRY FILM THICKNESS PER COAT. PAINT COLOR TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL UTILITY REQUIREMENTS.

18.ALL VALVES 12" AND SMALLER SHALL BE GATE VALVES UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. GATE VALVES 3 INCHES TO 12 INCHES SHALL CONFORM TO AWWA C509. THE VALVES SHALL BE IRON BODY, CAST IRON FULLY
ENCAPSULATED MOLDED RUBBER WEDGE COMPLYING WITH ASTM D2000, NON-RISING STEM WITH 0-RING SEALS. VALVES SHALL OPEN COUNTERCLOCKWISE.

19.TAPPING VALVES AND SLEEVES SHALL BE APPROVED AWWA TYPE OF THE SIZE REQUIRED. VALVES SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF AWWA C509.

20. VALVES 14" AND LARGER SHALL BE BUTTERFLY VALVES. BUTTERFLY VALVES SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE DESIGN STRENGTH, TESTING AND PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF AWWA C504, CLASS 150. VALVE BODY SHALL BE MECHANICAL
JOINT END TYPE VALVE CONSTRUCTED OF CAST IRON OR DUCTILE IRON. DISC SHALL BE ONE PIECE CAST DESIGN WITH NO EXTERNAL RIBS TRANSVERSE TO FLOW. DISC SHALL BE CAST IRON OR DUCTILE IRON. THE RESILIENT SEAT SHALL
MATE WITH A 304 OR 316 STAINLESS STEEL SURFACE.

21. VALVE SEATS SHALL BE MECHANICALLY RETAINED, AND MAY BE INSTALLED ON EITHER THE BODY OR DISC. 0-RING SEATS ON VALVE DISCS ARE UNACCEPTABLE.

SEATS FOR VALVES 14" DIAMETER AND LARGER SHALL BE FULLY FIELD REPLACEABLE WITHOUT THE USE OF SPECIAL TOOLS. OPERATORS OF THE ENCLOSED TRAVELING-NUT TYPE SHALL BE PROVIDED UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

22. ALL BURIED VALVES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ADJUSTABLE VALVE BOXES APPROXIMATELY 5 INCHES IN DIAMETER WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 3/16 INCH CAST IRON. BOXES SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT LENGTH TO OPERATE ALL VALVES
BURIED IN THE GROUND, CONSISTING OF BASE, CENTER SECTION, AND TOP SECTION WITH COVER. VALVE BOXES LOCATED IN UNPAVED AREAS SHALL BE SLIP TYPE DESIGN TO PERMIT MOVEMENT OF THE TOP SECTION WITHOUT
TRANSMITTING FORCES ONTO THE VALVE BODY. VALVE BOXES CAST INTO CONCRETE OR ASPHALT SURFACING SHALL HAVE BRASS COVERS. ALL VALVE BOX COVERS SHALL BE INTERNALLY CHAINED TO VALVE BOXES WITH AN
APPROXIMATELY 18 INCH GALVANIZED CHAIN. VALVE BOX COVERS SHALL BE CAST WITH THE INSCRIPTION 'WATER' OR "RECLAIMED WATER'.

23. PVC PIPE SHALL BE COLOR CODED BLUE (WATER MAINS) OR PURPLE (RECLAIMED WATER MAINS), STENCILED "WATER LINE" OR "RECLAIMED WATER LINE', AS APPLICABLE, (2" LETTERING ON TWO SIDES OF THE PIPE IN AT LEAST THREE
AREAS PER PIPE SECTION).

24. INSTALL IDENTIFICATION TAPE ALONG ALL DUCTILE IRON PIPE AND PVC PIPE, MINIMUM THICKNESS 4 MILS, WIDTH 6 INCHES, LETTER SIZE 1 INCH. APPLY TAPE TO SURFACE OF PIPE, CONTINUOUSLY EXTENDING FROM JOINT TO JOINT. TAPE
COLOR AND LETTERING SHALL BE BLACK PRINTING ON BLUE BACKGROUND (WATER MAINS), BLACK PRINTING ON PURPLE BACKGROUND (RECLAIMED WATER MAINS). PLACE TAPE AS FOLLOWS: 7 - 8" PIPE - CENTER ALONG TOP HALF OF
PIPE; 10P - 18" PIPE - PLACE ALONG BOTH SIDES OF THE TOP HALF OF PIPE; 20" PIPE AND LARGER - PLACE ON BOTH SIDES OF TOP HALF OF PIPE WITH A THIRD STRIP CENTERED ALONG TOP HALF OF PIPE.

25. INSTALL WARNING TAPE ALONG ALL PIPELINES, PLACED 2 FEET ABOVE PIPE. TAPE SHALL BE 6-INCH WIDE VINYL CONTINUOUS TAPE. TAPE SHALL BE COLORED BLUE (WATER MAINS) OR PURPLE (RECLAIMED WATER MAINS) WITH BLACK
LETTERING, CODED AND WORDED "CAUTION: WATER MAIN BURIED BELOW", OR "CAUTION: RECLAIMED WATER MAIN BURIED BELOW", APPLICABLE.

26. INSTALL LOCATING WIRE ALONG ALL PVC PIPELINES. WIRE SHALL BE COLOR-CODED 14 GAUGE CONTINUOUS INSULATED WIRE. COLOR CODING SHALL BE SIMILAR TO WARNING TAPE COLORS. INSTALL LOCATOR WIRE ALONG ALL
PRESSURIZED PIPELINES 7 AND LARGER. LOOP WIRE INTO ALL VALVE BOXES. LOOPING TO OCCUR EVERY 500 FEET MINIMUM. WHERE THERE ARE NO VALVE BOXES TO ALLOW LOOPING, PROVIDE ACCESS BOXES PER CITY REQUIREMENTS.
CHECK WIRE FOR ELECTRICAL CONTINUITY.

27. ALL CHANGES IN DIRECTION SHALL BE MADE WITH FITTINGS OR APPROVED JOINT DEFLECTION. BENDING OF PIPE, EXCEPT COPPER AND POLYETHYLENE, IS PROHIBITED. JOINT DEFLECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 75% OF THE
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDED MAXIMUM DEFLECTION.

28. TEST PROCEDURES SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. ALL TESTS SHALL BE MADE IN THE PRESENCE OF THE ENGINEER AND UTILITY. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER AND THE UTILITY COMPANIES AT LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE ANY WORK IS
TO BE INSPECTED OR TESTED.

29. PROVIDE ALL EQUIPMENT FOR TESTING. INCREMENTS ON GAGES USED FOR LOW PRESSURE AIR TESTING SHALL BE OF SCALED TO THE NEAREST 0.1 PSI. GAGES, PUMPS, AND HOSES SHALL BE IN GOOD WORKING ORDER WITH NO
NOTICEABLE LEAKS.

30. ALL SERVICE LINES SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO TESTING, AND ARE SUBJECT TO THE SAME TESTING REQUIREMENTS AS THE MAIN LINE.

31. APPLY HYDROSTATIC TEST PRESSURE OF 150 PSI (WATER MAINS), 200 PSI (FIRE MAINS), OR 100 PSI (RECLAIMED WATER MAINS) FOR 10 MINUTES AND FOR SUCH ADDITIONAL PERIOD NECESSARY FOR THE ENGINEER TO COMPLETE THE
INSPECTION OF THE LINE UNDER TEST. DO NOT EXCEED PIPE MANUFACTURERS SUGGESTED TIME DURATION AT THE TEST PRESSURE. IF DEFECTS ARE NOTED, REPAIRS SHALL BE MADE AND THE TEST REPEATED UNTIL ALL PARTS OF THE
LINE WITHSTAND THE TEST PRESSURE.

32. APPLY LEAKAGE TEST PRESSURE OF 150 PSI (WATER MAINS), 200 PSI (FIRE MAINS) OR 100 PSI (RECLAIMED WATER MAINS). MAINTAIN PRESSURE AT A MAXIMUM VARIATION OF 5% DURING THE ENTIRE LEAKAGE TEST. THE DURATION OF THE
LEAKAGE TEST SHALL BE TWO HOURS MINIMUM, AND FOR SUCH ADDITIONAL TIME NECESSARY FOR THE ENGINEER TO COMPLETE INSPECTION OF THE SECTION OF LINE UNDER TEST. LEAKAGE MEASUREMENTS SHALL NOT BE STARTED
UNTIL A CONSTANT TEST PRESSURE HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED. THE LINE LEAKAGE SHALL BE MEASURED BY MEANS OF A WATER METER INSTALLED ON THE SUPPLY SIDE OF THE PRESSURE PUMP.

33. NO LEAKAGE IS ALLOWED IN EXPOSED PIPING, BURIED PIPING WITH FLANGED, THREADED, OR WELDED JOINTS OR BURIED NON-POTABLE PIPING IN CONFLICT WITH POTABLE WATER LINES.

34. TESTED SECTIONS OF BURIED PIPING WITH SLIP-TYPE OR MECHANICAL JOINTS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED IF IT HAS A LEAKAGE RATE IN EXCESS OF THAT RATE DETERMINED BY THE FORMULA L = SDP/133200 (AWWA C-600 DUCTILE IRON
MAINS), OR L = NDP/7400 (AWWAC-605 - PVC MAIN); WHERE L = MAXIMUM PERMISSIBLE LEAKAGE RATE, IN GALLONS PER HOUR, THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF LINE BEING TESTED; S = LENGTH OF LINE TESTED (IN FEET); D = NOMINAL
INTERNAL DIAMETER (IN INCHES) OF THE PIPE; N = NUMBER OF JOINTS ALONG LINE BEING TESTED; AND P = THE SQUARE ROOT OF THE ACTUAL PRESSURE IN PSIG ON ALL JOINTS IN THE TESTED PORTION OF THE LINE. THIS ACTUAL
PRESSURE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY FINDING THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE AVERAGE ELEVATION OF ALL TESTED PIPE JOINTS AND THE ELEVATION OF THE PRESSURE GAUGE AND ADDING THE DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION HEAD TO THE
AUTHORIZED TEST PRESSURE.

35. ALL APPARENT LEAKS DISCOVERED WITHIN ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK BY THE OWNER SHALL BE LOCATED AND REPAIRED BY CONTRACTOR, REGARDLESS OF THE TOTAL LINE LEAKAGE RATE.

36. DISINFECT ALL POTABLE WATER LINES, FIRE LINES, VALVES, FITTINGS, HYDRANTS.

37. ALL DISINFECTION WORK SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE TO THE STATE HEALTH AUTHORITY. IF ANY REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION ARE IN CONFLICT WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE AUTHORITY FOR DISINFECTION, THOSE OF THE AUTHORITY
SHALL GOVERN. THE WATER MAIN DISINFECTION AND BACTERIOLOGICAL SAMPLING AND METHODS OF DISINFECTION FOR ALL WATER CONTAINMENT DEVICES AND PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL CONFORM TO AWWA C651.

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

1. COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION CANNOT OCCUR UNTIL PROPER DOCUMENTATION HAS BEEN SUBMITTED TO THE LOCAL FIRE MARSHAL. DOCUMENTATION SHALL SHOW THAT HYDRANTS HAVE BEEN INSTALLED, TESTED, AND ARE IN PROPER
WORKING ORDER.

2. INSTALL ALL FIRE LINE PIPING AT A MINIMUM 36 INCHES OF COVER.

3. ALL FIRE LINE PIPING FROM POINT OF SERVICE AS DEFINED BY FS 633.021(16) SHALL BE C900 DR 14. THE FIRE LINE SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED TO 200 PSI FOR A MINIMUM OF TWO HOURS, TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 24-9-2
(EDITION 2019).

4. THE CONTRACTOR INSTALLING THE UNDERGROUND FIRE PROTECTION PIPING SHALL HOLD A CLASS I, II, OR LEVEL V CERTIFICATION AS ISSUED BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA, AS REQUIRED BY FS 633.021(5).

5. ALL FIRE PROTECTION SPRINKLER SYSTEMS INSTALLED SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 13, AND SHALL BE MONITORED BY A COMPANY LISTED AS A CENTRAL STATION.

6. HYDRANTS SHALL CONFORM TO AWWA C502 AND SHALL BE FURNISHED COMPLETE WITH WRENCH AND OTHER APPURTENANCES. MANUFACTURERS CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH AWWA C502 AND TESTS LISTED THEREIN WILL BE
REQUIRED.

7. ALL HYDRANTS SHALL BE OF BREAKABLE TYPE, WITH THE BREAKABLE SECTION LOCATED SLIGHTLY ABOVE THE FINISH GROUND LINE. HYDRANTS SHALL CONTAIN TWO-TWO AND A HALF INCH (2-112") HOSE CONNECTIONS AND ONE-FOUR
AND A HALF INCH (4-1/7) STEAMER CONNECTIONS WITH NATIONAL STANDARD FIRE HOSE COUPLING SCREW THREADS, FIVE AND ONE QUARTER INCH (5-1/4") VALVE OPENING, SIX INCH (6") DIAMETER MECHANICAL JOINT INLET, ONE AND
ONE-HALF INCH (1-1/2") PENTAGON OPERATING NUT. THE HYDRANTS SHALL OPEN COUNTERCLOCKWISE.

8. ALL HYDRANTS SHALL BE PAINTED IN AN APPROVED MANNER WITH THE PRIMER PAINT BEING KOPPER'S "GLAMORTEX" NO. 622 RUST PRIMER AND THE FINISH PAINT SHALL BE TWO COATS OF ENAMEL OR SPECIAL COATING TO COLOR AS
REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT.

9. BLUE PAVEMENT REFLECTORS (CAT EYES) SHALL BE PLACED IN THE CENTERLINE OF THE DRIVING LANE DIRECTLY IN FRONT OF ALL FIRE HYDRANTS. THERE SHALL BE NO TREES, SHRUBS, OR LANDSCAPING PLANTED AROUND THE FIRE
HYDRANTS OR IN AREAS DESIGNATED AS FIRE LANES.

10.NEW OR RELOCATED FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE LOCATED SUCH THAT THE UNDERGROUND DRAIN (WEEP HOLE) IS AT LEAST: THREE FEET FROM ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED STORM SEWER, STORMWATER FORCE MAIN, RECLAIMED WATER
MAIN, OR VACUUM TYPE SANITARY SEWER; SIX FEET FROM ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER AND WASTEWATER FORCE MAIN; AND TEN FEET FROM ANY ONSITE SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM SUCH
AS SEPTIC TANKS, DRAINFIELDS, AND GREASE TRAPS. ONSITE SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS DO NOT INCLUDE PACKAGE SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITIES AND PUBLIC WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES.

11.THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A POST-CONSTRUCTION FIRE FLOW TEST WITNESSED AND APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER AND THE UTILITY. HYDRANTS SHALL DELIVER A MINIMUM OF 1250 GPM WITH A RESIDUAL PRESSURE OF 20 PSI.

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEMS

1. THE ENTITY THAT WILL OPERATE AND MAINTAIN THE SEWER SYSTEM SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD.

2. PVC SEWER PIPE SHALL BE TYPE PSM PVC PIPE CONFORMING TO ASTM D3034 AND SHALL BE SDR 35 FOR 4" THROUGH 15", AND ASTM F 679, WALL THICKNESS T-1, FOR PIPE 18" THROUGH 27".

3. INSTALL ALL SEWER MAINS AT A MINIMUM 36 INCHES OF COVER.

4. JOINTS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM D3212 USING RUBBER GASKETS CONFORMING TO ASTM F477.

5. FITTINGS SHALL CONFORM TO THE SAME REQUIREMENTS AS THE PIPE. PROVIDE ADAPTERS AS REQUIRED TO JOIN PVC PIPE TO PIPE, FITTINGS AND EQUIPMENT OF OTHER MATERIALS. SOLVENT CEMENT SHALL BE AS RECOMMENDED BY
THE PIPE MANUFACTURER.

6. PVC SEWER PIPE SHALL BE COLOR CODED GREEN, STENCILED "SEWER LINE" (2. LETTERING ON TWO SIDES OF THE PIPE IN AT LEAST THREE AREAS PER PIPE SECTION).

7. INSTALL ADHESIVE IDENTIFICATION TAPE ALONG PIPELINE. TAPE SHALL BE MINIMUM THICKNESS 4 MILS, WIDTH 6 INCHES, LETTER SIZE 1 INCH. TAPE COLOR AND LETTERING SHALL BE "SEWER LINE", BLACK PRINTING ON GREEN
BACKGROUND. PLACE TAPE AS FOLLOWS: - 8" PIPE - CENTER ALONG TOP HALF OF PIPE; 10" - 18" PIPE - PLACE ALONG BOTH SIDES OF THE TOP HALF OF PIPE; 20" PIPE AND LARGER - PLACE ON BOTH SIDES OF TOP HALF OF PIPE WITH A
THIRD STRIP CENTERED ALONG TOP HALF OF PIPE.

SITE PREPARATION

1. UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE OWNER OR ENGINEER, THE CONTRACTOR IS EXPECTED TO CONTAIN ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE PROPERTY, RIGHT-OF-WAY, AND EASEMENTS AS INDICATED ON
THE DRAWINGS. AT NO TIME SHALL THE CONTRACTOR DISTURB SURROUNDING PROPERTIES OR TRAVEL ON SURROUNDING PROPERTIES WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT FROM THE PROPERTY OWNER. ANY REPAIR OR
RECONSTRUCTION OF DAMAGED AREAS IN SURROUNDING PROPERTIES SHALL BE REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR ON AN IMMEDIATE BASIS. ALL COSTS FOR REPAIRS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR AND NO EXTRA COMPENSATION SHALL BE PROVIDED.

2. STAKE OUT THE CONSTRUCTION, ESTABLISH LINES AND LEVELS, TEMPORARY BENCH MARKS, BATTER BOARDS, CENTERLINES, BASELINES, AND REFERENCE POINTS FOR THE WORK, AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
RELATING TO INTERCONNECTION WITH EXISTING FEATURES. REPORT ANY INCONSISTENCIES IN THE PROPOSED GRADES, LINES AND LEVELS, DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS TO THE ENGINEER BEFORE COMMENCING
WORK.

3. PROTECT ALL TREES AND SHRUBS LOCATED OUTSIDE THE RIGHT-OF-WAY, EASEMENTS, AND OWNER SECURED PROPERTY, PARTICULARLY THOSE TREES AND SHRUBS LOCATED ADJACENT TO WORK AREAS.

4. WITHIN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY, EASEMENTS, AND OWNER SECURED PROPERTY, THE INTENT IS TO ALLOW TREES AND SHRUBS TO REMAIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE: NEW ROADWAY
CONSTRUCTION - TREES AND SHRUBS TO REMAIN WHERE LOCATED MORE THAN 15 FEET FROM THE BACK OF CURB, OR OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF EXCAVATION OR FILL AREAS, WHICHEVER IS FURTHER. UTILITY PIPELINE
CONSTRUCTION - TREES AND SHRUBS TO REMAIN OUTSIDE A 15 FOOT WIDE PATH, CENTERED ON THE PIPELINE.

5. TREES TO REMAIN IN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA SHALL BE BOXED, FENCED OR OTHERWISE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DETAILS ON THE DRAWINGS. DO NOT PERMIT HEAVY EQUIPMENT OR STOCKPILES WITHIN
BRANCH SPREAD

6. AREAS TO RECEIVE CLEARING AND GRUBBING SHALL INCLUDE ALL AREAS TO BE OCCUPIED BY THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS, AREAS FOR FILL AND SITE GRADING, AND BORROW SITES. REMOVE TREES OUTSIDE OF
THESE AREAS ONLY AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS OR AS APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE ENGINEER.

7. CLEARING SHALL CONSIST OF REMOVING TREES AND BRUSH AND DISPOSAL OF OTHER MATERIALS THAT ENCROACH UPON OR OTHERWISE OBSTRUCT THE WORK.

8. EXERCISE EXTREME CARE DURING THE CLEARING AND GRUBBING OPERATIONS. DO NOT DAMAGE EXISTING STRUCTURES, PIPES OR UTILITIES.

9. GRUBBING SHALL CONSIST OF REMOVING AND DISPOSING OF STUMPS, ROOTS LARGER THAN T IN DIAMETER, AND MATTED ROOTS. REMOVE TO A DEPTH OF NOT LESS THAN 18" BELOW THE ORIGINAL SURFACE LEVEL OF
THE GROUND.

10.ALL COMBUSTIBLE DEBRIS AND REFUSE FROM SITE PREPARATION OPERATIONS SHALL BE REMOVED TO LEGAL OFFSITE DISPOSAL AREAS.

GRADING

1. GRADING SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE PROVIDED TO THE CONTRACTOR TO EXPRESS THE GENERAL GRADING INTENT OF THE PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE EXPECTED TO GRADE THE ENTIRE SITE TO
PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE IN ALL AREAS THROUGHOUT THE SITE. SMOOTH TRANSITIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN CONTOURS OR SPOT ELEVATIONS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS TO ACCOMPLISH THE GRADING
INTENT. ALL SLOPES SHALL BE STABILIZED IMMEDIATELY AFTER FINAL GRADING HAS BEEN COMPLETED. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY OWNER AND ENGINEER PRIOR TO DEMOBILIZATION OF GRADING EQUIPMENT TO
DETERMINE THAT THE GRADING INTENT HAS BEEN ACHIEVED.

2. ALL PAVING SURFACES IN INTERSECTIONS AND ADJACENT SECTIONS SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN POSITIVELY AND TO PROVIDE A SMOOTHLY TRANSITIONED DRIVING SURFACE FOR VEHICLES WITH NO SHARP BREAKS
IN GRADE, AND NO UNUSUALLY STEEP OR REVERSE CROSS SLOPES. THE STANDARD CROWN MAY HAVE TO BE CHANGED IN ORDER TO DRAIN POSITIVELY IN THE AREA OF INTERSECTIONS. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS
RESPONSIBILITY TO ACCOMPLISH THE ABOVE AND THE ENGINEER SHALL BE CONSULTED SO THAT HE MAY MAKE ANY AND ALL REQUIRED INTERPRETATIONS OF THE PLANS OR GIVE SUPPLEMENTARY INSTRUCTIONS TO
ACCOMPLISH THE INTENT OF THE PLANS.

3. UNIFORMLY SMOOTH GRADE THE SITE. DEPRESSIONS FROM SETTLEMENT SHALL BE FILLED AND COMPACTED. TOPS OF EMBANKMENTS AND BREAKS IN GRADE SHALL BE ROUNDED. FINISHED SURFACES SHALL BE
REASONABLY SMOOTH, COMPACTED, FREE FROM IRREGULAR SURFACE CHANGES AND COMPARABLE TO THE SMOOTHNESS OBTAINED BY BLADE_GRADER OPERATIONS.

4. SLOPE GRADES TO DRAIN AWAY FROM STRUCTURES AT A MINIMUM OF 'A-INCH PER FOOT FOR 10 FEET. FINISHED SURFACES ADJACENT TO PAVED AREAS AND WITHIN 10 FEET OF STRUCTURES SHALL BE WITHIN 1 INCH
OF THE PROPOSED GRADE. ALL OTHER AREAS SHALL BE WITHIN 3 INCHES OF THE PROPOSED GRADE.

5. NEWLY GRADED AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM TRAFFIC AND EROSION. ALL SETTLEMENT OR WASHING AWAY THAT MAY OCCUR FROM ANY CAUSE PRIOR TO SEEDING OR ACCEPTANCE SHALL BE REPAIRED AND
GRADES RE_ESTABLISHED TO THE REQUIRED ELEVATIONS AND SLOPES AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

EXCAVATION, TRENCHING, AND FILL

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RECOGNIZE AND ABIDE BY ALL OSHA EXCAVATION SAFETY STANDARDS, INCLUDING THE FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY

ACT (FS 553.60-553.64). ANY MATERIAL, CONSTRUCTION METHODS, OR MATERIAL COST TO COMPLY WITH THESE LAWS SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THE CONTRACT.

2. ROUGH EXCAVATE AND GRADE ANY PROPOSED STORMWATER PONDS AT THE START OF SITE GRADING ACTIVITIES. DIRECT SITE RUNOFF TO

THE PONDS TO MINIMIZE RUNOFF TO OFFSITE AREAS.

3. POND CONSTRUCTION SHALL RESULT IN THE FINISHED POND HAVING SIDE SLOPES AND DIMENSIONS THAT ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT THESE REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET. IF THE CONSTRUCTED SIDE SLOPES ARE STEEPER THAN THE REQUIRED SIDE
SLOPES, OR THE POND VOLUME IS NOT WITHIN THREE (3) PERCENT OF THE DESIGN VOLUME, THE CONTACTOR MAY BE REQUIRED TO MAKE CORRECTIONS TO THE POND AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

4. FIELD DENSITY TESTING FREQUENCIES: A) ONE TEST FOR EACH 10,000 SQUARE FEET OR FRACTION THEREOF PER LIFT OF GENERAL

BACKFILLING, MINIMUM 2 TESTS EACH LAYER; B) ONE TEST FOR EACH 100 SQUARE FEET OR FRACTION THEREOF OF BACKFILL AROUND AND UNDER STRUCTURES; C) ONE TEST FOR EACH 300 LINEAL FEET OR
FRACTION THEREOF PER LIFT OF GENERAL BACKFILLING IN THE PIPELINE TRENCH; D) ONE TEST PER LIFT PER EACH CHANGE IN TYPE OF FILL; E) ONE TEST PER 1000 SQUARE FEET OF PAVEMENT SUBGRADE, MINIMUM
OF 2 TESTS.

5. IT IS INTENDED THAT PREVIOUSLY EXCAVATED MATERIALS CONFORMING TO THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS BE UTILIZED WHEREVER

POSSIBLE.

A. ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS: AASHTO M145 CLASSIFICATION A-1, A-3, A-2-4, A-2-6; ASTM D2487 CLASSIFICATION GW, GP, GM, SM, SW, SP;
UNLESS OTHERWISE DISAPPROVED WITHIN THE SOIL AND SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORTS. NO MORE THAN 12% OF ACCEPTABLE MATERIALS SHALL PASS THE NUMBER 200 SIEVE.

B. UNACCEPTABLE MATERIALS: AASHTO M145 CLASSIFICATION A-2-5, A-2-7, A-4, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-8; ASTM D2487 CLASSIFICATION GC, SC, ML,
MH, CL, CH, OL, OH, PT; UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED WITHIN THE SOIL AND SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORTS.

6. PROVIDE BARRIERS, WARNING LIGHTS AND OTHER PROTECTIVE DEVICES AT ALL EXCAVATIONS.

7. SIDEWALKS, ROADS, STREETS, AND PAVEMENTS SHALL NOT BE BLOCKED OR OBSTRUCTED BY EXCAVATED MATERIALS, EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED

BY THE ENGINEER, IN WHICH CASE ADEQUATE TEMPORARY PROVISIONS MUST BE MADE FOR SATISFACTORY TEMPORARY PASSAGE OF PEDESTRIANS, AND VEHICLES. MINIMIZE INCONVENIENCE TO PUBLIC TRAVEL OR
TO TENANTS OCCUPYING ADJOINING PROPERTY.

8. FURNISH, INSTALL, AND MAINTAIN, WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION, SHEETING, BRACING, AND SHORING SUPPORT REQUIRED TO KEEP

EXCAVATIONS WITHIN THE PROPERTY OR EASEMENTS PROVIDED, TO SUPPORT THE SIDES OF THE EXCAVATION, AND TO PREVENT ANY MOVEMENT WHICH MAY DAMAGE ADJACENT PAVEMENTS OR STRUCTURES,
DAMAGE OR DELAY THE WORK, OR ENDANGER LIFE AND HEALTH. VOIDS OUTSIDE THE SUPPORTS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY FILLED AND COMPACTED.

9. ALL EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE BY OPEN CUT UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. SLOPE SIDES OF TRENCHES IN ACCORDANCE WITH OSHA

REQUIREMENTS AND THE RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED WITHIN THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

10.EXCAVATE TRENCHES TO DEPTH INDICATED OR REQUIRED FOR INDICATED FLOW LINES AND INVERT ELEVATIONS. OVER EXCAVATE TRENCHES

A MINIMUM OF 2 FEET WHERE EXCAVATIONS OCCUR WITHIN UNSUITABLE SOILS, AND REPLACE OVER EXCAVATED MATERIAL WITH SUITABLE SOILS.

11.EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE INDICATED, EXCAVATE FOR PRESSURE PIPING SO TOP OF PIPING IS MINIMUM 3 FEET BELOW FINISHED GRADE.

12.TRENCH BOTTOMS AND THE BOTTOMS OF ALL STRUCTURES SHALL BE KEPT DRY, COMPACTED, AND STABLE TO A DEPTH TWO FEET BELOW THE

BOTTOM OF THE TRENCH OR STRUCTURE.

13.ALL BEDDING, FILL, AND BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE SUITABLE SOILS OR FLOWABLE FILL. WHERE TRENCH OR EXCAVATION IS WITHIN THE

INFLUENCE AREA OF ROADWAYS, STRUCTURES, FOUNDATIONS, OR SLABS, PLACE BACKFILL IN LAYERS OF 8 INCH LOOSE DEPTH. IN ALL OTHER AREAS, PLACE FILL AND BACKFILL IN LAYERS OF 12 INCH LOOSE DEPTH.

14.MINIMUM DENSITY REQUIREMENT (ASTM D1557 OR AASHTO T180): BACKFILL AND FILL UNDER AND WITHIN THE INFLUENCE AREA OF ROADWAYS,

STRUCTURES, SLABS, FOUNDATIONS = 98 PERCENT; BACKFILL AND FILL PLACED WITHIN PUBLIC ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY AND UTILITY EASEMENTS = 95 PERCENT; BACKFILL AND FILL PLACED WITHIN POND AND ROAD
EMBANKMENT = 95 PERCENT; BACKFILL AND FILL PLACED IN ALL OTHER AREAS = 90 PERCENT.

UTILITY SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS

1. THE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN WATER MAINS AND SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER, WASTEWATER FORCE MAINS, STORMWATER FORCE MAINS, RECLAIMED WATER MAINS AND ONSITE SEWAGE TREATMENT
AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A. THE OUTSIDE OF WATER MAINS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF THREE FEET FROM THE OUTSIDE OF ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED STORM SEWER, STORMWATER FORCE MAIN, VACUUM TYPE SANITARY SEWER AND
RECLAIMED WATER MAIN.

B. THE OUTSIDE OF WATER MAINS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF SIX FEET FROM THE OUTSIDE OF ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER AND WASTEWATER FORCE MAIN. THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL
SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN THE OUTSIDE OF WATER MAINS AND THE OUTSIDE OF GRAVITY SANITARY SEWERS CAN BE REDUCED TO THREE FEET WHERE THE BOTTOM OF THE WATER MAIN IS AT LEAST
SIX INCHES ABOVE THE TOP OF THE SEWER.

C. THE OUTSIDE OF WATER MAINS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TEN FEET FROM ALL PARTS OF ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED ONSITE SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM SUCH AS SEPTIC TANKS,
DRAINFIELDS, AND GREASE TRAPS. ONSITE SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS DO NOT INCLUDE PACKAGE SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITIES AND PUBLIC WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES.

2. THE VERTICAL SEPARATION BETWEEN WATER MAINS AND SANITARY AND STORM SEWER, WASTEWATER OR STORMWATER FORCE MAINS, AND RECLAIMED WATER MAINS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FOLLOWING:

A. WHEREVER POSSIBLE, WATER MAINS SHALL CROSS OVER EXISTING OR PROPOSED GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER, VACUUM TYPE SANITARY SEWER, AND STORM SEWER, SO THE OUTSIDE OF THE WATER MAIN IS
AT LEAST SIX INCHES ABOVE THE OUTSIDE OF THE SEWER. WHERE IT IS NOT POSSIBLE FOR THE WATER MAIN TO CROSS OVER EXISTING OR PROPOSED GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER, VACUUM TYPE SANITARY
SEWER, AND STORM SEWER, THEN THE WATER MAIN CAN CROSS UNDER THESE TYPES OF PIPELINE SYSTEMS PROVIDED THE OUTSIDE OF THE WATER MAIN IS AT LEAST 12 INCHES BELOW THE OUTSIDE OF THE
PIPELINE. AT THE CROSSING, THE PROPOSED PIPE JOINTS SHALL BE ARRANGED SO THAT ALL WATER MAIN JOINTS ARE AT LEAST THREE FEET FROM VACUUM TYPE SANITARY SEWER OR STORM SEWER JOINTS,
AND AT LEAST SIX FEET FROM GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER JOINTS.

B. WHEREVER POSSIBLE, WATER MAINS SHALL CROSS OVER EXISTING OR PROPOSED RECLAIMED WATER MAINS, WASTEWATER FORCE MAINS AND STORMWATER FORCE MAINS. WHETHER THE WATER MAIN
CROSSES OVER OR UNDER THESE TYPES OF PIPELINE SYSTEMS, THE OUTSIDE OF THE WATER MAIN SHALL BE AT LEAST 12 INCHES FROM THE OUTSIDE OF THE EXISTING OR PROPOSED RECLAIMED WATER
MAIN, WASTEWATER FORCE MAIN AND STORMWATER FORCE MAIN. AT THE CROSSING, THE PROPOSED PIPE JOINTS SHALL BE ARRANGED SO THAT ALL WATER MAIN JOINTS ARE AT LEAST THREE FEET FROM
RECLAIMED WATER MAIN JOINTS AND STORMWATER FORCE MAIN JOINTS, AND AT LEAST SIX FEET FROM THE JOINTS OF WASTEWATER FORCE MAINS.

3. NO WATER MAIN SHALL PASS THROUGH OR COME IN CONTACT WITH ANY PART OF A SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE.

4. NEW OR RELOCATED FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE LOCATED SUCH THAT THE UNDERGROUND DRAIN (WEEP HOLE) IS AT LEAST:

A. THREE FEET FROM ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED STORM SEWER, STORMWATER FORCE MAIN, RECLAIMED WATER MAIN, OR VACUUM TYPE SANITARY SEWER.

B. SIX FEET FROM ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER AND WASTEWATER FORCE MAIN.

C. TEN FEET FROM ANY ONSITE SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEM SUCH AS SEPTIC TANKS, DRAINFIELDS, AND GREASE TRAPS. ONSITE SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS DO NOT INCLUDE
PACKAGE SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITIES AND PUBLIC WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES.

5. THE FOLLOWING ARE ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATIVE CONSTRUCTION VARIANCES WHERE IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO MEET THE SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS, AND ARE ONLY TO BE IMPLEMENTED UPON RECEIPT OF
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT FROM THE ENGINEER. IMPLEMENTATION OF THESE MEASURES WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ENGINEER COULD RESULT IN THE REQUIREMENT THAT THE
INSTALLED UNAPPROVED MEASURES BE REMOVED AND REPLACED AT NO COST.

A. WHERE A WATER MAIN IS LESS THAN THE REQUIRED MINIMUM HORIZONTAL DISTANCE FROM ANOTHER PIPELINE AND OR WHERE A WATER MAIN CROSSES ANOTHER PIPELINE AND JOINTS IN THE WATER MAIN
ARE LESS THAN THE MINIMUM REQUIRED DISTANCE BETWEEN THE JOINTS IN THE OTHER PIPELINE:

1) USE OF PRESSURE RATED PIPE CONFORMING TO AWWA STANDARDS FOR A GRAVITY OR VACUUM TYPE PIPELINE.

2) USE OF WELDED, FUSED, OR OTHERWISE RESTRAINED JOINTS FOR EITHER PIPELINE.

3) USE OF WATERTIGHT CASING PIPE OR CONCRETE ENCASEMENT AT LEAST FOUR INCHES THICK FOR EITHER PIPE.

B. WHERE A WATER MAIN IS LESS THAN THREE FEET HORIZONTALLY FROM ANOTHER PIPELINE AND OR WHERE A WATER MAIN CROSSES ANOTHER PIPELINE LESS THAN THE REQUIRED MINIMUM SEPARATION:

1) USE OF PIPE OR CASING PIPE, HAVING HIGH IMPACT STRENGTH (AT LEAST EQUAL TO 0.25 INCH THICK DUCTILE IRON PIPE), OR CONCRETE ENCASEMENT AT LEAST FOUR INCHES THICK FOR THE WATER MAIN AND
FOR THE OTHER PIPELINE IF THE OTHER PIPELINE COVEYS WASTEWATER OR RECLAIMED WATER.
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GENERAL EROSION & SEDIMENTATION CONTROL NOTES
A. CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES AS REQUIRED BY THIS STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN.

ADDITIONAL BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED AS DICTATED BY CONDITIONS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST OF OWNER THROUGHOUT
ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

B. BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP'S) AND CONTROLS SHALL CONFORM TO FEDERAL, STATE, OR LOCAL REQUIREMENTS OR MANUAL OF
PRACTICE, AS APPLICABLE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT ADDITIONAL CONTROLS AS DIRECTED BY PERMITTING AGENCY OR OWNER.

C. SITE MAP MUST CLEARLY DELINEATE ALL STATE WATERS. PERMITS FOR ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY IMPACTING STATE WATERS OR REGULATED
WETLANDS MUST BE MAINTAINED ON SITE AT ALL TIMES.

D. CONTRACTOR TO LIMIT DISTURBANCE OF SITE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH EROSION CONTROL SEQUENCING SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, OR AS
REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE GENERAL PERMIT. NO UNNECESSARY OR IMPROPERLY SEQUENCED CLEARING AND / OR GRADING SHALL BE PERMITTED.

E. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DENOTE ON PLAN THE TEMPORARY PARKING AND STORAGE AREA WHICH SHALL ALSO BE USED AS THE EQUIPMENT
MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING AREA, EMPLOYEE PARKING AREA , AND AREA FOR LOCATING PORTABLE FACILITIES, OFFICE TRAILERS, AND TOILET
FACILITIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSTRUCT TEMPORARY BERM ON DOWNSTREAM SIDES.

F. ALL WASH WATER (CONCRETE TRUCKS, VEHICLE CLEANING , EQUIPMENT CLEANING , ETC.) SHALL BE DETAINED AND PROPERLY TREATED OR
DISPOSED.

G. SUFFICIENT OIL AND GREASE ABSORBING MATERIALS AND FLOTATION BOOMS SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON SITE OR READILY AVAILABLE TO CONTAIN
AND CLEAN-UP FUEL OR CHEMICAL SPILLS AND LEAKS.

H. DUST ON THE SITE SHALL BE MINIMIZED. THE USE OF MOTOR OILS AND OTHER PETROLEUM BASED OR TOXIC LIQUIDS FOR DUST SUPPRESSION
OPERATIONS IS PROHIBITED.

I.        RUBBISH , TRASH , GARBAGE, LITTER, OR OTHER SUCH MATERIALS SHALL BE DEPOSITED INTO SEALED CONTAINERS. MATERIALS SHALL BE
PREVENTED FROM LEAVING THE PREMISES THROUGHOUT THE ACTION OF WIND OR STORM WATER DISCHARGE INTO DRAINAGE DITCHES OR WATERS OF
THE STATE.

J. ALL DENUDED f BARE AREAS THAT WILL BE INACTIVE FOR 7 DAYS OR MORE , MUST BE STABILIZED IMMEDIATELY UPON COMPLETION OF MOST
RECENT GRADING ACTIVITY , WITH THE USE OF FAST-GERMINATING ANNUAL GRASS / GRAIN VARIETIES, STRAW / HAY MULCH WOOD CELLULOSE FIBERS ,
TACKIFIERS, NETTING OR BLANKETS.

K. DISTURBED PORTIONS OF THE SITE WHERE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY HAS PERMANENTLY STOPPED SHALL BE PERMANENTLY STABILIZED AS
SHOWN ON THE PLANS. THESE AREAS SHALL BE SEEDED. SODDED , AND / OR VEGETATED IMMEDIATELY, AND NO LATER THAN 7 DAYS AFTER THE LAST
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY OCCURRING IN THESE AREAS. REFER TO THE GRADING PLAN AND / OR LANDSCAPE PLAN.

L. IF THE ACTION OF VEHICLES TRAVELING OVER THE GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO PREVENT TRACKING OF DIRT, DUST
OR MUD, THEN THE TIRES MUST BE WASHED BEFORE THE VEHICLES ENTER A PUBLIC ROAD. PROVISIONS MUST BE MADE TO INTERCEPT THE WASH WATER
AND TRAP THE SEDIMENT BEFORE IT IS CARRIED OFF THE SITE ONLY USE INGRESS / EGRESS LOCATIONS AS PROVIDED

M. ALL MATERIALS SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED, OR TRACKED FROM VEHICLES ONTO ROADWAYS OR INTO STORM DRAINS MUST BE REMOVED
IMMEDIATELY.

N. CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTORS WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING SEDIMENT IN THE DETENTION POND AND ANY SEDIMENT THAT MAY
HAVE COLLECTED IN THE STORM SEWER DRAINAGE SYSTEMS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE STABILIZATION OF THE SITE.

0.         0N-SITE AND OFFSITE SOIL STOCKPILE AND BORROW AREAS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION THROUGH IMPLEMENTATION
OF BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES. STOCKPILE AND BORROW AREA LOCATIONS SHALL BE NOTED ON THE SITE MAP AND PERMITTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH GENERAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS.

P. SLOPES SHALL BE LEFT IN A ROUGHENED CONDITION DURING THE GRADING PHASE TO REDUCE RUNOFF VELOCITIES AND EROSION.

Q. DUE TO THE GRADE CHANGES DURING THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROJECT , THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADJUSTING THE
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES (SILT FENCES, ETC.) TO PREVENT EROSION AND POLLUTANT DISCHARGE.

R. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS TO DESIGNATE / IDENTIFY AREAS ON THE SITE MAPS, INSIDE OF THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE, FOR WASTE DISPOSAL AND
DELIVERY AND MATERIAL STORAGE.

S. WHEN INSTALLATION OF SILT FENCE IS PERFORMED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL STABILIZE THE DISTURBED AREA ALONG THE DOWNWARD SLOPE BY
SEEDING OR MULCHING AS CONDITIONS WARRANT.

BMP MAINTENANCE EROSION NOTES

1. INLET PROTECTION DEVICES AND BARRIERS SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED IF THEY SHOW SIGNS OF UNDERMINING OR DETERIORATION.

2. ALL SEEDED \ SODDED AREAS SHALL BE CHECKED REGULARLY TO SEE THAT A GOOD STAND IS MAINTAINED. AREAS SHOULD BE FERTILIZED,
WATERED, AND RESEEDED \ RESODDED AS NEEDED.

3. SILT FENCES SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THEIR ORIGINAL CONDITIONS IF DAMAGED. SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SILT FENCES WHEN
IT REACHES ONE-HALF THE HEIGHT OF THE SILT FENCE.

4. THE CONSTRUCTION EXITS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION WHICH WILL PREVENT TRACKING OR FLOW OF MUD ONTO PUBLIC
RIGHTS-OF-WAY. THIS MAY REQUIRE PERIODIC TOP DRESSING OF THE CONSTRUCTION EXITS AS CONDITIONS DEMAND.

5. THE TEMPORARY PARKING AND STORAGE AREA SHALL BE KEPT IN GOOD CONDITION (SUITABLE FOR PARKING AND STORAGE). THIS MAY
REQUIRE PERIODIC TOP DRESSING OF THE TEMPORARY PARKING AREA AS CONDITIONS DEMAND.

6. OUTLET STRUCTURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN OPERATIONAL CONDITIONS AT ALL TIMES. SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED FROM SEDIMENT
BASINS OR TRAPS WHEN THE DESIGN CAPACITY HAS BEEN REDUCED BY 50%.

7. PRIOR TO LEAVING THE SITE, ALL VEHICLES SHALL BE CLEANED OF DEBRIS. AND DEBRIS AND I OR SEDIMENT REACHING THE PUBLIC STREET
SHALL BE CLEANED IMMEDIATELY BY A METHOD OTHER THAN FLUSHING.

WASHING AREAS

VEHICLES SUCH AS CEMENT OR DUMP TRUCKS AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT SHOULD NOT BE WASHED AT LOCATIONS WHERE THE RUNOFF
WILL FLOW DIRECTLY INTO A WATERCOURSE OR STORM WATER CONVEYANCE SYSTEM. SPECIAL AREAS SHOULD BE DESIGNATED FOR WASHING
VEHICLES. THESE AREAS SHOULD BE LOCATED WHERE THE WASH WATER WILL SPREAD OUT AND EVAPORATE OR INFILTRATE DIRECTLY INTO THE
GROUND, OR WHERE RUNOFF CAN BE COLLECTED IN A TEMPORARY HOLDING OR SEEPAGE BASIN. WASH AREAS SHOULD HAVE GRAVEL BASES TO
MINIMIZE MUD GENERATION.

SYMBOLS LEGEND
PROPERTY LINE/LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE

PROPOSED SILT FENCE
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NOTE:
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GENERATOR, MAIN ELECTRIC, TRANS. VAULT,
EMERG. ELECTRIC, MDF, FIRE PUMP & ALL
EQUIPMENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT 9.50'
NAVD OR HIGHER

NOTE:
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12" MIN.
18" DIA. PIPE

INVERT EL. 2.50 FT

SLOPE AS REQ'D

WSWT 2.5' NAVD

PLASTIC FILTER FABRIC
SELECT COMPACTED FILL

BALLAST ROCK (TYP)

4'

EL. 7.00' (5.00' FOR
CALCULATIONS

PURPOSES)

EL. 0.0'

EL.5.0'

RIM EL 7.00' (5.00' FOR
CALCULATIONS PURPOSES)
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IRRIGATION: 100% coverage as required by City of Hollywood

PROV.REQ.

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
LANDSCAPE LEGEND

Pervious Landscape area 3,673 sq. ft.
ZONE DISTRICT:      RAC [FH-2]

Street Tree Distance 355 linear feet

TREES:

A. No. trees required per pervious landscape area 
1 tree per 1,000 sq. ft.
3,673 sq ft. / 1,000 sq.ft. = 4 trees
B. Percentage palms allowed
Palms permitted count as 3 palms = 1 tree
Up to 50%, but more than 20% all trees must be shade natives

C. Street trees (maximum spacing 30' o.c.)
355 linear feet along street / 30 lf = 12 trees

D. Total Trees Required
A + C = Total Trees(60% NATIVE REQUIRED)
E. Percentage Natives Required
60% of total trees required must be Florida Native

SHRUBS

4 7

8 4

12 12*

16 19*

NOTES

Plant material will not be planted into root balls of trees and palms
No substitutions without the approval of Hollywood's Landscape Plan Reviewer

A. Total Shrubs Provided (50% NATIVE SHRUBS) : 431 649

Perimiter Landscape

Open Space

10 10

861 SHRUBS PROVIDED (50%) = 431 NATIVE SHRUBS

*One existing tree to remain is counted toward the street tree requirements.  Refer to Tree
Disposition Plan for exact species, size, and, location.

DESCRIPTIONQUAN.SYMBOL PROPOSED MATERIAL

TREES

LANDSCAPE LIST 

F.G.

6

4
12' HT. X 5' SPR. 2" DBH.Lagerstroemia indica 'Natchez'

WHITE CREPE MYRTLE

F.G.

16' HT. X 8' SPR. 4" DBH.*Coccoloba diversifolia

PIGEON PLUM

F.G.  

14' O.A. HT. MIN., DOUBLE
FLORIDA THATCH PALM
*Thrinax radiata                             [2 PALMS FOR MITIGATION]8

4 F.G.

12' HT. X 4' SPR. 2" DBH.Elaeocarpus decipiens                     [1 TREE FOR MITIGATION]
JAPANESE BLUEBERRY

10 8' HT. X 8' SPR., MULTI TRUNKLigustrum japonicum

JAPANESE PRIVET F.G.
* DENOTES NATIVE SPECIES

As
Required ST. AUGUSTINE GRASS

Stenotaphrum secundatum 'Floratam' SOLID EVEN SODLAWN

NOTE: THE CITY LANDSCAPE REVIEWER WILL BE NOTIFIED PRIOR TO ANY CHANGES IN APPROVED LANDSCAPE MATERIALS. 

DESCRIPTIONQUAN.SYMBOL PROPOSED MATERIAL

SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVERS

461 Ficus microcarpa 'Green Island'

GREEN ISLAND FICUS
FM

15" HT. X 15" SPR. / 15" O.C. 

CE
24" HT. X 24" SPR. / 24" O.C. 164

194 18" HT. X 18" SPR. / 18" O.C.Ixora 'Maui Yellow'

YELLOW DWARF IXORA
IY

*Clusia guttifera
SMALL LEAF CLUSIA

CG 24" HT. X 24" SPR. / 24" O.C. 66

GREEN BUTTONWOOD

*Conocarpus erectus

24 24" HT. X 24" SPR. / 24" O.C. *Tripsacum floridana

DWARF FAKAHATCHEE GRASS
TF

9
3' O.A. HT.

PURPLE CRINUM LILY
Crinum augustum 'Queen Emma'

CA

6
3' O.A. HT.

CRINUM LILY
Crinum 

CA2

*Chrysobalanus icaco 
GREEN COCOPLUM

CI 18" HT. X 18" SPR. / 18" O.C. 212

3 2'-6" O.A. SPR.Alcantarea imperialis
IMPERIAL BROMELIAD

AI

*Clusia guttifera
SMALL LEAF CLUSIA

CG2 36" HT. X 24" SPR. / 24" O.C. 84

6 Ptychosperma elegans 'single'      [6 PALMS FOR MITIGATION] 18' O.A. HT., SINGLE

F.G.SINGLE ALEXANDER PALMS

*Psychotria nervosa
WILD COFFEE

PN 99 36" HT. X 24" SPR. / 24" O.C. 

Mitigation Note:  Any additional mitigation shall take place off site or paid
into a tree trust fund.  Mitigation shall be worked out with the City of
Hollywood based on the tree survey.

MITIGATION REQUIRED: 245" TREE DBH REMOVED, 27 PALMS REMOVED=245" DBH
AND (27) 8' CLEAR TRUNK PALMS

MITIGATION BREAKDOWN
TREE DBH REPLACEMENT: We have 2 trees with DBH
above required code . We are counting the 2 trees with 2"
DBH towards mitigation.
PALM REPLACEMENT: (0) 8' CLEAR TRUNK PALMS

TOTAL MITIGATION REMAINING: 243" DBH / 2" DBH = 
121.5 ($350) + 19 ($350)=  

PROV.REQ.

245" DBH 2" DBH (1 Tree
2" DBH)

27 PALMS 8 PALMS

$49,175

LEGEND

SITE FINISHES / AMENITIES LEGEND

A

STREET TREE GRATES

MANUFACTURER: IRON SMITH
STYLE: METRO
FINISH: TO MATCH EXISTING CITY OF HOLLYWOOD GRATES
SIZE: 5'X5'
OPENING SIZE: 18"
QNTY: 4

LEGEND
*1) Tree Counted Towards Mitigation

SHEET INDEX:
L-1  GROUND FLOOR LANDSCAPE PLAN
L-2  LEVEL 5 AMENITY LANDSCAPE PLAN
L-3  ROOF LEVEL LANDSCAPE PLAN
L-4  LANDSCAPE DETAILS

Drawing: Ground Floor Landscape Plan

Date: 04/15/2025

Scale: See Left

Drawn by: AR

Sheet No.:

L-1
Cad Id.: 2025-028
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IRRIGATION: 100% coverage as required by City of Hollywood

PROV.REQ.

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
LANDSCAPE LEGEND

Pervious Landscape area 3,673 sq. ft.
ZONE DISTRICT:      RAC [FH-2]

Street Tree Distance 355 linear feet

TREES:

A. No. trees required per pervious landscape area 
1 tree per 1,000 sq. ft.
3,673 sq ft. / 1,000 sq.ft. = 4 trees
B. Percentage palms allowed
Palms permitted count as 3 palms = 1 tree
Up to 50%, but more than 20% all trees must be shade natives

C. Street trees (maximum spacing 30' o.c.)
355 linear feet along street / 30 lf = 12 trees

D. Total Trees Required
A + C = Total Trees(60% NATIVE REQUIRED)
E. Percentage Natives Required
60% of total trees required must be Florida Native

SHRUBS

4 7

8 4

12 12*

16 19*

NOTES

Plant material will not be planted into root balls of trees and palms
No substitutions without the approval of Hollywood's Landscape Plan Reviewer

A. Total Shrubs Provided (50% NATIVE SHRUBS) : 431 649

Perimiter Landscape

Open Space

10 10

861 SHRUBS PROVIDED (50%) = 431 NATIVE SHRUBS

*One existing tree to remain is counted toward the street tree requirements.  Refer to Tree
Disposition Plan for exact species, size, and, location.

DESCRIPTIONQUAN.SYMBOL PROPOSED MATERIAL

TREES

LANDSCAPE LIST 

F.G.

6

4
12' HT. X 5' SPR. 2" DBH.Lagerstroemia indica 'Natchez'

WHITE CREPE MYRTLE

F.G.

16' HT. X 8' SPR. 4" DBH.*Coccoloba diversifolia

PIGEON PLUM

F.G.  

14' O.A. HT. MIN., DOUBLE
FLORIDA THATCH PALM
*Thrinax radiata                             [2 PALMS FOR MITIGATION]8

4 F.G.

12' HT. X 4' SPR. 2" DBH.Elaeocarpus decipiens                     [1 TREE FOR MITIGATION]
JAPANESE BLUEBERRY

10 8' HT. X 8' SPR., MULTI TRUNKLigustrum japonicum

JAPANESE PRIVET F.G.
* DENOTES NATIVE SPECIES

As
Required ST. AUGUSTINE GRASS

Stenotaphrum secundatum 'Floratam' SOLID EVEN SODLAWN

NOTE: THE CITY LANDSCAPE REVIEWER WILL BE NOTIFIED PRIOR TO ANY CHANGES IN APPROVED LANDSCAPE MATERIALS. 
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SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVERS

461 Ficus microcarpa 'Green Island'

GREEN ISLAND FICUS
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15" HT. X 15" SPR. / 15" O.C. 

CE
24" HT. X 24" SPR. / 24" O.C. 164

194 18" HT. X 18" SPR. / 18" O.C.Ixora 'Maui Yellow'

YELLOW DWARF IXORA
IY

*Clusia guttifera
SMALL LEAF CLUSIA

CG 24" HT. X 24" SPR. / 24" O.C. 66

GREEN BUTTONWOOD

*Conocarpus erectus

24 24" HT. X 24" SPR. / 24" O.C. *Tripsacum floridana

DWARF FAKAHATCHEE GRASS
TF

9
3' O.A. HT.

PURPLE CRINUM LILY
Crinum augustum 'Queen Emma'

CA

6
3' O.A. HT.

CRINUM LILY
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CA2

*Chrysobalanus icaco 
GREEN COCOPLUM

CI 18" HT. X 18" SPR. / 18" O.C. 212

3 2'-6" O.A. SPR.Alcantarea imperialis
IMPERIAL BROMELIAD

AI

*Clusia guttifera
SMALL LEAF CLUSIA

CG2 36" HT. X 24" SPR. / 24" O.C. 84

6 Ptychosperma elegans 'single'      [6 PALMS FOR MITIGATION] 18' O.A. HT., SINGLE

F.G.SINGLE ALEXANDER PALMS

*Psychotria nervosa
WILD COFFEE

PN 99 36" HT. X 24" SPR. / 24" O.C. 

Date: 04/15/2025

Scale: See Left

Drawn by: AR

Sheet No.:

L-2
Cad Id.: 2025-028

N
IN

E 
H

O
LL

YW
O

O
D

 P
H

AS
E 

2
18

43
 J

AC
KS

O
N

 S
TR

EE
T,

 H
O

LL
YW

O
O

D
, F

L 

LE
VE

L 
5 

AM
EN

IT
Y 

LA
N

D
SC

AP
E 

PL
AN

Z:
\2

02
5\

M
ix

ed
 U

se
\N

in
e 

H
ol

ly
w

oo
d 

Ph
as

e 
2 

20
25

-0
28

\L
an

ds
ca

pe
\2

02
5.

12
.0

9\
L-

1.
dw

g 
D

ec
 0

9,
  2

02
5

30
7 

so
ut

h 
21

st
 a

ve
nu

e 
  h

ol
ly

w
oo

d,
 fl

or
id

a
ph

on
e:

 9
54

.9
23

.9
68

1 
 fa

cs
im

ile
: 9

54
.9

23
.9

68
9

w
w

w
.w

itk
in

de
si

gn
.c

om

Seal:

Lic. # LA6667290
Member: A.S.L.A.

Pr
oj

ec
t:

Revisions: By:Date:

©2020 WITKIN HULTS + PARTNERS
THE DESIGN AND DRAWINGS HEREIN ARE THE

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OF THIS
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND ARE PROTECTED

UNDER THE COPYRIGHT PROTECTION ACT

NORTH

Scale: 1"=10'-0"

LEVEL 5 AMENITY LANDSCAPE PLAN

Drawing: Level 5 Amenity
               Landscape Plan

07.21.20251) City Comments AR

1

11.12.20252) City Comments AR

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

3

3

3

3

12.04.20253) City Comments AR

3

12.09.20254) City Comments AR

4



CI
62

CI
44

CI
62

CI
44

IRRIGATION: 100% coverage as required by City of Hollywood

PROV.REQ.

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD
LANDSCAPE LEGEND

Pervious Landscape area 3,673 sq. ft.
ZONE DISTRICT:      RAC [FH-2]

Street Tree Distance 355 linear feet

TREES:

A. No. trees required per pervious landscape area 
1 tree per 1,000 sq. ft.
3,673 sq ft. / 1,000 sq.ft. = 4 trees
B. Percentage palms allowed
Palms permitted count as 3 palms = 1 tree
Up to 50%, but more than 20% all trees must be shade natives

C. Street trees (maximum spacing 30' o.c.)
355 linear feet along street / 30 lf = 12 trees

D. Total Trees Required
A + C = Total Trees(60% NATIVE REQUIRED)
E. Percentage Natives Required
60% of total trees required must be Florida Native

SHRUBS

4 7

8 4

12 12*

16 19*

NOTES

Plant material will not be planted into root balls of trees and palms
No substitutions without the approval of Hollywood's Landscape Plan Reviewer

A. Total Shrubs Provided (50% NATIVE SHRUBS) : 431 649

Perimiter Landscape

Open Space

10 10

861 SHRUBS PROVIDED (50%) = 431 NATIVE SHRUBS

*One existing tree to remain is counted toward the street tree requirements.  Refer to Tree
Disposition Plan for exact species, size, and, location.

DESCRIPTIONQUAN.SYMBOL PROPOSED MATERIAL

TREES

LANDSCAPE LIST 

F.G.

6

4
12' HT. X 5' SPR. 2" DBH.Lagerstroemia indica 'Natchez'

WHITE CREPE MYRTLE

F.G.

16' HT. X 8' SPR. 4" DBH.*Coccoloba diversifolia

PIGEON PLUM

F.G.  

14' O.A. HT. MIN., DOUBLE
FLORIDA THATCH PALM
*Thrinax radiata                             [2 PALMS FOR MITIGATION]8

4 F.G.

12' HT. X 4' SPR. 2" DBH.Elaeocarpus decipiens                     [1 TREE FOR MITIGATION]
JAPANESE BLUEBERRY

10 8' HT. X 8' SPR., MULTI TRUNKLigustrum japonicum

JAPANESE PRIVET F.G.
* DENOTES NATIVE SPECIES

As
Required ST. AUGUSTINE GRASS

Stenotaphrum secundatum 'Floratam' SOLID EVEN SODLAWN

NOTE: THE CITY LANDSCAPE REVIEWER WILL BE NOTIFIED PRIOR TO ANY CHANGES IN APPROVED LANDSCAPE MATERIALS. 

DESCRIPTIONQUAN.SYMBOL PROPOSED MATERIAL

SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVERS

461 Ficus microcarpa 'Green Island'

GREEN ISLAND FICUS
FM

15" HT. X 15" SPR. / 15" O.C. 

CE
24" HT. X 24" SPR. / 24" O.C. 164

194 18" HT. X 18" SPR. / 18" O.C.Ixora 'Maui Yellow'

YELLOW DWARF IXORA
IY

*Clusia guttifera
SMALL LEAF CLUSIA

CG 24" HT. X 24" SPR. / 24" O.C. 66

GREEN BUTTONWOOD

*Conocarpus erectus

24 24" HT. X 24" SPR. / 24" O.C. *Tripsacum floridana

DWARF FAKAHATCHEE GRASS
TF

9
3' O.A. HT.

PURPLE CRINUM LILY
Crinum augustum 'Queen Emma'

CA

6
3' O.A. HT.

CRINUM LILY
Crinum 

CA2

*Chrysobalanus icaco 
GREEN COCOPLUM

CI 18" HT. X 18" SPR. / 18" O.C. 212

3 2'-6" O.A. SPR.Alcantarea imperialis
IMPERIAL BROMELIAD

AI

*Clusia guttifera
SMALL LEAF CLUSIA

CG2 36" HT. X 24" SPR. / 24" O.C. 84

6 Ptychosperma elegans 'single'      [6 PALMS FOR MITIGATION] 18' O.A. HT., SINGLE

F.G.SINGLE ALEXANDER PALMS

*Psychotria nervosa
WILD COFFEE

PN 99 36" HT. X 24" SPR. / 24" O.C. 
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ROOF LEVEL LANDSCAPE PLAN

Drawing: Roof Level Landscape Plan
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PLANTING SOIL

DISTANCE TO CENTERLINE
WILL VARY ACCORDING TO
SPECIES AND HABITAT OF

GROWTH SO THAT MATURE
PLANTS WILL NOT OVER LAP

ONTO SIDEWALK,
STRUCTURES,

PAVED AREAS, ETC.

DISTANCE BETWEEN PLANTS
SHOULD BE FAR ENOUGH TO ALLOW
PLANTS TO REACH MATURE SIZE
WITHOUT INTERFERING WITH
GROWTH OF ADJACENT PLANT
MATERIALS

SPACING AS
PER PLANS

ROOT
BALL

12"
MIN.

12"
MIN.

BACKFILL SUBSOIL
EXISTING SUBSOIL

MINIMUM 2" x 2" x 2" x 0" P.T.  PINE
WOOD STAKE OR #5 RE-BAR 2'-0"
LONG. POSITION TO SECURELY
STABILIZE TREE

REINFORCED RUBBER
HOSE

BLACK WELLINGTON 12"
WIDE NYLON TAPE

BLACK WELLINGTON 12"
WIDE NYLON TAPE

ROOT BALL

TREE PIT

2"x2"x 2'-0" P.T. PINE
WOOD STAKE OR #5
RE-BAR 2'-0" LONG

9" PLANT
BALL

9"

FINISH GRADE

MINIMUM 2" x 2" x 6"  P. T.
PINE WOOD STAKES
OR #5 RE-BAR TWO PER
TREE - POSITION TO
SECURELY STABILIZE TREE

EXISTING SUBSOIL

BACKFILL

TYPICAL GROUNDCOVER PLANTING DETAILTYPICAL CONTAINER SPACING DETAILTYPICAL SHRUB PLANTING DETAILCURVED TRUNK PALM PLANTING DETAIL

STRAIGHT TRUNK PALM PLANTING DETAILTYPICAL TREE GUYING DETAILSMALL TREE PLANTING DETAILLARGE TREE PLANTING DETAIL

120 120

EXISTING
SUBSOIL

PAVED WALK

SPACING OF PLANTS
AS INDICATED ON PLANTING
PLAN

3"  MULCH  LAYER,
GRADE "A"

C
LE

AR
 T

R
U

N
K

G
R

EY
 W

O
O

D

1/
3 

H
EI

G
H

T
O

F 
TR

U
N

K

EXCAVATE TO A MIN DEPTH
OF 12"  AND BACKFILL WITH
PREPARED PLANTING SOIL

TRIANGULAR SPACING

EQ
U

AL

PLANTING SOIL MIX AS
SPECIFIED

SQUARE SPACING

MULCH EDGING - ALL PLANT
BEDS ADJACENT TO SOD AREAS

SHALL RECEIVE A  3"  DEEP
LAYER OF MULCH

LIMIT OF SOD LINE - ALL
SOD IS TO BE LAID AS PER

DRAWINGS (SEE LANDSCAPE
PLAN)

NOTE: IN MOST CASES, TRIANGULAR SPACING IS PREFERRED.
USE SQUARE SPACING ONLY IN SMALL RECTILINEAR AREAS.

4"  EARTH BERM

2" x 4" x 12"  PINE FOOTPAD
FOR SOFT SOIL CONDITIONS SUCH

AS SAND, BURIED 3"  BELOW GRADE

2"  LAYER OF NEW TOPSOIL

EQUAL

EQUAL

WRAP (5) LAYERS OF BURLAP TO
TRUNK AT POINT OF SUPPORT

(3) 2" x 4" x 6"  P. T.
PINE WOOD CLEATS . WIRE  WITH

GALVANIZED METAL STRAP AS
SUPPORT FOR WOOD BRACERS -

DO NOT NAIL BRACES TO THE TRUNK
(3) 2" x 4"  P. T. PINE

WOOD BRACE @ 120 DEGREES  APART.
PAINT TO MATCH TRUNK COLOR

IF REQUIRED

TOP OF MULCH
SHALL BE 1/2"
BELOW PAVEMENT

NOTE: ALL PALMS WITH A
CLEAR TRUNK HEIGHT OF
6'  FEET OR MORE ARE TO
BE STAKED.

REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP
OF ROOT BALL

4" EARTH BERM
3"  MULCH  LAYER,

GRADE "A"
2"  LAYER OF NEW TOPSOIL

SPACING AS
PER PLANS

PLANT
BALL

6"

MULCH EDGING - ALL PLANTING
BEDS ADJACENT TO SOD AREAS

SHALL RECEIVE A 4"-6"  DEEP
LAYER OF MULCH

PLANT MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE
PRUNED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION -

AFTER PLANT HAVE BEEN INSTALLED,
EACH PLANT SHALL BE PRUNED FOR

UNIFORMITY

BACKFILL SOIL
EXISTING SUBSOIL

TYPICAL CURB AND GUTTER

6"

SIDEWALK

6"

*

GUY WIRE - #12 DOUBLE STRAND
TWISTED - WRAP TWICE AROUND TREE

TRUNK WITH TWO-PLY RUBBER HOSE
AT ALL POINTS OF CONTACT -

ATTACH WIRE TO STAKES.

60 

DETAIL

PLAN

1/
3 

VE
R

TI
C

AL
H

EI
G

H
T

WRAP (5) LAYERS OF
BURLAP TO TRUNK AT

POINT OF SUPPORT

ROOT
BALL

12"
MIN.

BLACK WELLINGTON 1/2"  WIDE
NYLON TAPE

3"  MULCH LAYER, GRADE "A"

2" LAYER OF NEW TOPSOIL

REMOVE BURLAP FROM TOP OF
ROOT BALL

12"
MIN.

ROOT
 BALL

12"
MIN.

EXISTING SUBSOIL

BRACING DETAIL

2" X 4" CROSSMEMBERS
NAILED TO BRACES

2 (2" x 4") WOOD
BRACERS IN " X"
SHAPE NAILED
TOGETHER (see
detail above)

BACKFILL SOIL

3"  MULCH  LAYER,
GRADE "A"

2"  LAYER OF NEW
TOPSOIL

4"  EARTH BERM

FOOT PAD

TRUNK
CROSSMEMBER
BRACERS

12"
MIN.

VE
R

TI
C

AL
 H

EI
G

H
T

2"x 4"x 12" FOOT PAD
FOR SOFT SOIL
CONDITIONS SUCH AS
SAND; BURIED 3"
BELOW GRADE.

LIMIT OF SOD LINE - ALL
SOD TO BE LAID AS PER

DRAWINGS
(SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN)

EXISTING SUBSOIL

4" EARTH BERM
MINIMUM 2" x 2" x 2" x 0" P.T.  PINE
WOOD STAKE OR #5 RE-BAR 2'-0"
LONG. POSITION TO SECURELY
STABILIZE TREE

3"  MULCH AS SPECIFIED
OVER ALL PLANTING BEDS

THIN BRANCHES BY 25% -
RETAIN NATURAL SHAPE OF

PLANT - PAINT ALL CUTS OVER
4" DIA. WITH TREE PAINT - DO

NOT CUT CENTRAL LEADER

TREES OF SAME SPECIES TO
BE MATCHED IN GROWTH CHARACTER

*

*

DO NOT CUT CENTRAL LEADER
THIN BRANCHES BY 25% - RETAIN
NATURAL SHAPE OF PLANT. PAINT
ALL CUTS OVER 1/2" DIAMETER
WITH TREE PAINT BLACK WELLINGTON 1/2"

WIDE NYLON TAPE
120

O
VE

R
AL

L 
H

EI
G

H
T

TRIM ONLY DEAD AND BROKEN
FRONDS - DO NOT CUT CENTRAL

LEADER

BURLAP

PLANTING NOTES:

-All plant material is to be Florida Number 1 or better pursuant to the Florida Department of Agriculture's  Grades and
Standards for Nursery Plants.

-All plants are to be top dressed with a minimum 3"  layer of Melaleuca mulch,  Eucalyptus mulch or equal.

-Planting plans shall take precedence over plant list in case of discrepancies.

-No changes are to be made without the prior consent of the Landscape Architect and Owner. Additions and or
deletions to the plant material must be approved by the project  engineer.

-Landscape Contractor is responsible for providing their own square footage takeoffs and field verification for 100%
sod coverage for all areas specified.

- All landscape areas are to be provided with automatic sprinkler system which provide 100% coverage, and 50%
overlap.

- All trees in lawn areas are to receive a 24" diameter mulched saucer at the base of the trunk.

- Trees are to be planted within parking islands after soil is brought up to grade.  Deeply set  root balls are not
acceptable.

- Planting soil for topsoil and backfill shall be 50/50 mix, nematode free.  Planting soil for annual beds to be comprised
of 50% Canadian peat moss, 25% salt free coarse sand and 25% Aerolite.

- Tree and shrub pits will be supplemented with "Agriform Pells", 21 gram size  with a 20-10-5 analysis, or substitute
application accepted by Landscape Architect.  Deliver in manufacturer's standard containers showing weight, analysis
and name of manufacturer.

GENERAL NOTES:

-The Landscape Contractor is to locate and verify all underground and overhead utilities  prior to beginning work.
Contact proper utility companies and / or General Contractor prior  to digging for field verification. The Owner and the
Landscape Architect shall not be responsible for any damages to utility or irrigation lines (see Roadway Plans for
more  utility notes).

-Landscape Contractor is to verify all current drawings and check for discrepancies and bring to the attention of the
Landscape Architect prior to commencing with the work.

-All unattended and unplanted tree pits are to be properly barricaded and flagged during installation.

-All planting plans are issued as directives for site layout. Any deviations, site changes, etcetera are to be brought to
the attention of the Landscape Architect for clarification prior to  installation.

SOD NOTES:

-Sod is to be grade "A" weed free.

-All areas marked "LAWN" shall be solid sodded with St. Augustine 'Floratam' solid sod. See limit on plan. All areas
marked 'Bahia Grass' shall be solid sodded with Paspalum.

-Provide a 2" deep blanket of planting soil as described in planting notes this sheet. Prior to planting, remove stones,
sticks, etc. from the sub soil surface. Excavate existing non-conforming soil as required so that the finish grade of sod
is flush with adjacent pavement or top of curb as well as adjacent sod in the case of sod patching.

-Place sod on moistened soil, with edges tightly butted, in staggered rows at right angles to slopes.

-Keep edge of sod bed a minimum of 18" away from groundcover beds and 24" away from edge of shrub beds and
36" away from trees, measured from center of plant.

-Sod Shall be watered immediatley after installation to uniformily wet the soil to at least 2" below the bottom of the sod
strips.
-Excavate and remove excess soil so top of sod is flush with top of curb or adjacent pavement or adjacent existing
sod.

Rounded Edges for Safety and Strength

      (See Detail "B")
       Anti-Lift Tabs
Patented Molded Ground Locking

Post Consumer Recycled Polypropylene
Panel 0.080" (2.03mm) Thick

  Integral Part of Panel
90° Root Deflecting Ribs

Other Patents Pending
5,305,549 and 5,528,877
U.S. Patent Nos. 5,070,642
  Name on Every Panel
       DeepRoot

and improved appearance
   Ultraviolet Protection

Growth, Extra Strength, 
for Prevention of Root Over
Patented Double Top Edge

2. Excavation and soil preparation shall conform to the Drawings

joined in a linear fashion and placed along the adjacent hardscape.
shall be connected to form a circle around the root ball or 
(12.7mm) above grade. Each of the required number of panels 
to the root ball and the top of the double edge shall be 1/2" 
ings. The vertical root deflecting ribs shall be facing inwards 
number of panels and in the manner shown on the Draw- 
1. The contractor shall install the tree root barriers with the
B. Construction and Installation

2. The basic properties of the material shall be:

by sliding one panel ino another. (See Detail "C")
An integrated Zipper Joining System providing for instant assembly

deflecting ribs (3 between each set of ribs, see Detail "B").
shall be about equally spaced between each of the vertical root
(9.53mm) from the panel. The nine ground locks on each panel 
segment joining the panel wall and the segment, protruding 3/8"
shape of a segment of a circle, the 2 1/4"(57mm) chord of the 
horizontal ridges of a minimum 0.06"(1.52mm) thickness in the 
A minimum of 9 Anti-Lift Ground Lock Tabs consisting of integral

attached to the vertical root deflecting ribs. (See Detail "A") 
3/8"(9.53mm) wide and 1/4"(6.35mm) apart with the lower rib 
ribs at the top of the panel of a minimum 0.06"(1.52mm) thickness
A Double Top Edge consisting of two parallel, integral, horizontal

apart. (See panel drawing below)
at 90° from interior of the barrier panel, spaced 6"(15.24mm) 
at least 0.06"(1.52mm) thickness protruding 1/2"(12.7mm) 
Not less than 4 Molded Integral Vertical Root Deflecting Ribs of

inhibitors; recyclable. Each panel shall have:
consumer recycled polypropylene plastic with added ultraviolet
(61cm) deep; manufactured with a minimum 50% post 
(2.03mm) wall thickness in modules 24" (61cm) long by 24"
The barrier shall be Black, Injection Molded Panels, of .080"
#4, San Francisco, CA (800-458-7668),or approved equal.
as manufactured by Deep Root Partners, L.P., 81 Langton St.
as specified. The tree root barriers shall be product # UB 18-2 
1. The contractor shall furnish and install tree root barriers 

A. Materials

beside a hardscape adjacent to one side of the trees 
(Surround planting style) or for linear applications directly 
varying sizes of cylinders for surrounding root balls 
and landscapes. Assembled in 2' long modules to create 
deflector to prevent tree roots from damaging hardscapes
Specified tree root barriers are a mechanical barrier and root 

24" DeepRoot Tree Root Barriers
UB 18-2 Specifications

Yield Elongation - Wall

Other Patents Pending.
U.S. Patents: 5,070,642 , 5,305,549 and 5,528,857.

Yield Elongation - Hinge

Rockwell Hardness r. scale - Wall

Notched Izod Impact - Wall

Flexural Modulus

Tensile strength @ yield - Wall

Tensile strength @ yield - Hinge

Test ASTM Test Method

7.71%D638

120.785 PSI

2.54 (ft-lbs)

D790B

D256A

D785A

D638

84.1

7.58%

2.383 PSI

2.483 PSI

Polypropylene
Typical Value Copolymer

D638

D638

(Linear planting style).

Detail "B"

Detail "C"

3/8" (9
.53mm)

2 1/4"
(57.15mm)

7/16"
(11.11 mm)

Detail "A"

1/2"
(12.7mm)

1/4"(6.35mm)

Patented Zipper Joining System

     (See Detail "A")

(1.52mm)
.060"

(1.52mm)
.060"

(1.52mm)
.060"

.080"
(2.03mm)

(1.52mm) 
.060"

60" x 60" Tree grate in
two sections for
pedestrian loads only

1/2" Maximum slot
opening for A.D.A.
compiance and
pedestrian safety

Cast from 100% recycled
or Aluminum

Tree opening:
18"
Grates can be ordered
with or later expanded
to these openings.
Please specify when
ordering.

Finish: To match existing
City of Hollywood grates

Use frame model: 6000F

Weight:
iron = 442 lb./ 201 kg
Aluminum: 165 lb./ 75 kg

6072
METRO
Tree Grate

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
This drawing embodies a confidential design of IRONSMITH, INC. Palm Desert, CA.  All design, manufacturing, reproduction, use, sale, and other rights regarding the same are expressly reserved.  This drawing is submitted under confidential relationship for
a specific purpose and the recipient agrees by accepting this drawing not to supply or disclose any information regarding it to any unauthorized person or to incorporate any special feature peculiar to this design in other projects.  The information in this
drawing may be covered completely or in part by patents pending.

IRONSMITH
41-701 Corporate Way #3

Palm Desert, CA 92260
(800) 338-4766

(760) 776-5080 Fax

60.00in
1524mm

30.00in
762mm

30.00in
762mm

A A

1.50in
38.1mm

1.25in
31.75mm

7/16"
11.11mm
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1035 N. Miami Ave., Suite 406 
Miami, FL 33137 
T. 305.206.6214 

 

Planning and Development Board  
Nine Hollywood Phase II, 1831-1857 Jackson St 
File Number: 25-DP-52 
December 3, 2025 
 
 
DESIGN REVIEW CRITERIA: 
  
1. Architectural and Design components.  Architecture refers to the architectural elements of exterior building surfaces.  Architectural details should 
be commensurate with building mass.  The use of traditional materials for new architectural details is recommended.  Design of the building(s) shall 
consider aesthetics and functionality, including the relationship of the pedestrian with the built environment. 
 
Response:  The project’s architecture relies on a Mondrian-inspired geometric façade that introduces variation through color blocking, reveals, and 
clean rectilinear patterns, helping to visually break down the massing. Juliette balconies provide subtle articulation and rhythm without projecting 
outward, reinforcing the vertical and horizontal organization of the façade. The garage is screened with vertical translucent mesh panels in varying 
tones, creating a unified design language that ties into the building’s geometric expression while softening the appearance of the structured parking. 
At the ground level, extensive glass storefronts along Jackson Street activate the pedestrian realm, enhance visibility, and create a more engaging 
streetscape. Together, these elements balance aesthetics and functionality while supporting an inviting and walkable environment. 
 
2. Compatibility. The relationship between existing architectural styles and proposed construction, including how each building along the street 
relates to the whole and the pattern created with adjacent structures and the surrounding neighborhood.  Buildings should contain architectural 
details that are characteristic of the surrounding neighborhood. 
 
Response:  The project incorporates design cues found in Hollywood’s Art Deco and Mid-Century Modern architecture—such as clean geometric 
lines, vertical accents, and simplified balcony forms—allowing it to align with the established character of the neighborhood while maintaining a 
contemporary expression. The building is fully consistent with the surrounding context and the planned intensity for this area. It complements and 
completes the block by continuing the architectural language and proportions established by the first phase of the project, just east of the site. 
Together, the two phases create a cohesive streetscape and a unified urban edge that reinforces the envisioned character of the RAC. 
 
3. Scale/Massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a height which is consistent with the surrounding structures; or with the established 
and adopted vision for the area.  Building geometries shall reflect a simple composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length, width, 
height lot coverage, and setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings.  
 
Response:  The height and massing of the proposed building are consistent with those established by Phase I at the east end of the block, creating a 
cohesive overall development pattern. While maintaining comparable height, this phase is intentionally set back from Phase I to introduce meaningful 
building separation, improving light, air circulation, privacy, and overall livability for both structures. This spatial relationship also helps break down 
the perceived mass along the block, reinforcing an appropriate scale transition and supporting the urban design vision for the corridor. 
  
4. Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native and other compatible plant types and forms, and be carefully integrated with 
existing buildings and paved areas. Existing mature trees and other significant plants on the site should be preserved. 
 
Response:  The landscape design uses a predominantly native plant palette, including native trees that enhance shade, canopy coverage, and long-
term sustainability. The proposed landscape plan provides an integrated, ecologically appropriate system that complements both the building and 
adjacent public spaces. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                            

1035 N. Miami Ave., Suite 406 
Miami, FL 33137 
T. 305.206.6214 

 

 
VARIANCE CRITERIA: 
  
(1) When literal or strict enforcement of the conditions set forth in this section would cause an unusual, exceptional, unnecessary or undue 
hardship or injustice, either the Planning and Development Board or Historic Preservation Board may vary or modify the conditions set forth 
herein. 
 
Response: Strict application of the curb-cut width requirements creates an unusual and unnecessary hardship due to the subject property’s reliance 
on alley access for loading. Unlike street frontages, where curb-cut measurements exclude the apron and taper located within the right-of-way, alley 
conditions require these elements to occur entirely within the property line and be counted toward curb-cut width. This distinction results in a 
technical noncompliance that is not reflective of the actual functional or visual impact of the curb cut. Absent relief, the strict enforcement would 
undermine the intended use of alleys for service access and frustrate established urban design objectives. 
  
(2) Variances to this section shall not be granted unless a written application for a variance has been submitted to the Office of Planning 
demonstrating: 
(a) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land involved and which are not applicable to other lands; 
 
Response: Special conditions exist that are unique to the subject property due to its alley frontage and the City’s requirement that loading access be 
provided from the alley. The method by which curb-cut width is measured in alleys—capturing apron and taper dimensions within the property line—
differs materially from street conditions and results in an artificially inflated curb-cut width. These circumstances are inherent to the site and are not 
applicable to properties with street-based loading access. 
 
(b) That a literal interpretation of the conditions set forth in this section would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other 
properties; 
 
Response: A literal interpretation of the curb-cut standards would deprive the applicant of the ability to provide alley-based loading access in a 
manner commonly enjoyed by other properties. If measured under a street condition, the same curb cut would comply with the code without the 
need for a variance. Denial of the variance would therefore place the subject property at a disadvantage solely due to its alley condition, contrary to 
the equitable application of the regulations. 
 
(c) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from actions of the applicant; and 
 
Response: The need for the variance does not result from any action of the applicant, but rather from the physical characteristics of the alley and 
the City’s curb-cut measurement methodology. The project intentionally locates loading along the alley to comply with Downtown and RAC objectives 
that prioritize active street frontages and pedestrian-oriented design. The hardship arises from code mechanics, not from site planning decisions or 
economic considerations. 
 
(d) That the granting of the variances requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this section to other lands. 
No pre-existing conditions on neighboring land which are contrary to this section shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance. 
 
Response: Granting the requested variance would not confer any special privilege that is denied to other properties. The variance merely allows the 
subject property to function equivalently to properties with street-based curb cuts by accounting for the different physical realities of alley access. 
The request does not exceed what would otherwise be permitted under the code and does not rely on nonconforming conditions on neighboring 
properties. 
  
(3) Upon the recommendation of the City Engineer, Variance requests shall be forwarded to the Planning and Development Board. A public hearing 
before the Board shall be scheduled to hear the proposed variance request. The Planning and Development Board, shall make the following 
findings: 
(a) That the requirements of this subdivision have been met; 
 
Response: The application demonstrates that the criteria for granting a variance have been satisfied, including the existence of special conditions, 
lack of self-imposed hardship, and consistency with the intent of the regulations. 
 
(b) That the reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of the variance to make possible the reasonable use of the land; 
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Response: The variance is necessary to allow reasonable use of the property by enabling safe, functional loading access from the alley, consistent 
with City policy. Without the variance, the site cannot reasonably accommodate required service functions while maintaining compliance with urban 
design goals. 
 
(c) That the granting of the variance would be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this section, would not be injurious to the 
surrounding property, would not impair the desirable general development of the neighborhood, and would not otherwise be detrimental to the 
public welfare. 
 
Response: The granting of the variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the code, as it keeps back-of-house functions away from 
primary streets and preserves an active, uninterrupted public frontage. All loading activity remains confined to the alley, minimizing impacts on 
pedestrians, vehicles, and adjacent properties. The variance supports desirable development patterns and is not injurious to surrounding properties 
or the public welfare. 
 



                                             

1035 N. Miami Ave., Suite 406 
Miami, FL 33137 
T. 305.206.6214 

 

Planning and Development Board  
Nine Hollywood Phase II, 1831-1857 Jackson St 
File Number: 25-DP-52 
December 3, 2025 
 
 
DESIGN REVIEW CRITERIA: 
  
1. Architectural and Design components.  Architecture refers to the architectural elements of exterior building surfaces.  Architectural details should 
be commensurate with building mass.  The use of traditional materials for new architectural details is recommended.  Design of the building(s) shall 
consider aesthetics and functionality, including the relationship of the pedestrian with the built environment. 
 
Response:  The project’s architecture relies on a Mondrian-inspired geometric façade that introduces variation through color blocking, reveals, and 
clean rectilinear patterns, helping to visually break down the massing. Juliette balconies provide subtle articulation and rhythm without projecting 
outward, reinforcing the vertical and horizontal organization of the façade. The garage is screened with vertical translucent mesh panels in varying 
tones, creating a unified design language that ties into the building’s geometric expression while softening the appearance of the structured parking. 
At the ground level, extensive glass storefronts along Jackson Street activate the pedestrian realm, enhance visibility, and create a more engaging 
streetscape. Together, these elements balance aesthetics and functionality while supporting an inviting and walkable environment. 
 
2. Compatibility. The relationship between existing architectural styles and proposed construction, including how each building along the street 
relates to the whole and the pattern created with adjacent structures and the surrounding neighborhood.  Buildings should contain architectural 
details that are characteristic of the surrounding neighborhood. 
 
Response:  The project incorporates design cues found in Hollywood’s Art Deco and Mid-Century Modern architecture—such as clean geometric 
lines, vertical accents, and simplified balcony forms—allowing it to align with the established character of the neighborhood while maintaining a 
contemporary expression. The building is fully consistent with the surrounding context and the planned intensity for this area. It complements and 
completes the block by continuing the architectural language and proportions established by the first phase of the project, just east of the site. 
Together, the two phases create a cohesive streetscape and a unified urban edge that reinforces the envisioned character of the RAC. 
 
3. Scale/Massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a height which is consistent with the surrounding structures; or with the established 
and adopted vision for the area.  Building geometries shall reflect a simple composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length, width, 
height lot coverage, and setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings.  
 
Response:  The height and massing of the proposed building are consistent with those established by Phase I at the east end of the block, creating a 
cohesive overall development pattern. While maintaining comparable height, this phase is intentionally set back from Phase I to introduce meaningful 
building separation, improving light, air circulation, privacy, and overall livability for both structures. This spatial relationship also helps break down 
the perceived mass along the block, reinforcing an appropriate scale transition and supporting the urban design vision for the corridor. 
  
4. Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native and other compatible plant types and forms, and be carefully integrated with 
existing buildings and paved areas. Existing mature trees and other significant plants on the site should be preserved. 
 
Response:  The landscape design uses a predominantly native plant palette, including native trees that enhance shade, canopy coverage, and long-
term sustainability. The proposed landscape plan provides an integrated, ecologically appropriate system that complements both the building and 
adjacent public spaces. 
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VARIANCE CRITERIA: 
  
a. The requested Variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the regulations, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the 
city. 
 
Response: The variance maintains the core intent of the code by ensuring that back-of-house functions, specifically loading, remain internal to the 
site and accessed from the alley, rather than interrupting pedestrian activity or diminishing the appearance of the public-facing right-of-way. This 
aligns with the City’s urban design objectives for the Downtown and RAC areas, where active frontages and uninterrupted streetscapes are key goals. 
The increased curb-cut width results solely from how curb cuts are measured in alleys, where the required apron must occur within the property line 
rather than beyond it as would occur on a public street. Adjusting for this condition preserves the intended functionality and appearance of the code 
without altering the visual character of the block. 
 
b. The requested Variance is otherwise compatible with surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the community. 
 
Response: The proposed curb-cut width supports operational needs in a manner fully compatible with surrounding mixed-use and urban 
development patterns. All loading activity is contained within the alley, reducing conflicts with pedestrians, cyclists, and vehicles along the primary 
public frontage. By directing service functions away from the main streets, the variance enhances, not harms, community aesthetics, walkability, and 
overall safety. 
 
c. The requested Variance is consistent with and in furtherance of the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Comprehensive Plan, Neighborhood 
Plan, and other adopted plans. 
 
Response:  The variance directly supports Comprehensive Plan and RAC policies promoting pedestrian-oriented design, active ground-floor uses, and 
minimization of vehicular interruptions along primary streets. Using the alley for loading preserves the urban frontage envisioned in these plans and 
reinforces the intended hierarchy between public streets and service alleys. Allowing a properly functioning alley loading area is therefore in clear 
furtherance of the City's adopted planning framework. 
  
d. The need for the requested Variance is not economically based or self-imposed. 
 
Response:  The request arises from the geometry of alley conditions and how curb-cut width is measured, not from any economic or self-created 
hardship. Unlike a street frontage, where the apron and taper occur outside the property line and are not counted toward the measured curb-cut 
width, the alley condition forces all required taper and apron movements within the property limits. This measurement anomaly artificially inflates 
the curb-cut width, triggering a technical variance that would not otherwise be necessary. 
 
e. The Variance is necessary to comply with applicable law and is the minimum variance necessary. 
 
Response:  Because the curb-cut measurement method for alleys captures required apron dimensions within the property line, compliance with the 
code cannot be achieved without the variance. The requested increase represents the minimum dimensional adjustment required to meet 
operational and safety standards for loading access while still confining service functions to the alley as intended by the Code and Comprehensive 
Plan. Without this correction, the project cannot satisfy both functional loading requirements and the City’s broader urban design mandates. 
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Rezoning Criteria 

Procedures. In reviewing a request for a change of zoning district, the Board shall consider 

the following criteria: 

a. That the petition for a change of zoning district will not result in spot zoning or 

contract zoning: 

The proposed rezoning will not result in spot or contract zoning. Rather, it resolves an 

outdated and fragmented zoning pattern that was established during the 2016 rezoning 

e+ort, when zoning boundaries had to conform to the fragmented ownership structure 

that existed at the time. By aligning the zoning with current ownership and development 

plans, the proposed change promotes a more consistent and logical land use pattern. 

The project area includes seven parcels, four of which require rezoning from PS-3 to FH-

2 to unify the site and enable coordinated development. The rezoning extends beyond 

the project boundary to include the three parcels to the north, on the same block. While 

these northern parcels are not part of the Site Plan approval and will remain unchanged, 

their inclusion helps eliminate a zoning “island,” ensuring that the entire block is 

governed by a single, compatible district. This action brings consistency to the zoning 

map, avoids the creation of fragmented or isolated zoning classifications, and aligns the 

zoning framework with both the existing built environment and surrounding districts. The 

block is currently surrounded by FH-2 to the east, PD to the west, and YC to the north, all 

of which are equal or more intense than PS-3. This rezoning avoids unnecessary 

complexity, supports cohesive development, and reflects best planning practices by 

correcting an outdated zoning condition. 

b. That the proposed change is consistent with, and in furtherance of, the Goals, 

Objectives and Policies of the City's Comprehensive Plan: 

The proposed rezoning advances numerous goals and policies in the City’s 

Comprehensive Plan, including promoting infill redevelopment, improving neighborhood 

compatibility, and encouraging sustainable growth. It supports compact, transit-

oriented development and enhances the urban fabric of Downtown Hollywood, where 

increased residential density is critical to ensuring the vitality of local businesses and the 

long-term success of the City’s core. As Mayor Josh Levy stated in 2024 regarding 

Downtown redevelopment e+orts, the City is committed to “modernizing Downtown with 

more residential density to support its businesses and future vitality.” This project aligns 

directly with that objective by enabling the construction of new housing in a walkable, 

urban location. With South Florida continuing to face significant housing demand, this 

rezoning helps facilitate the type of high-quality, centrally located housing that is needed 

to meet market pressures and support equitable growth. 
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c. That conditions have substantially changed from the date the present zoning district 

classification was placed on the property which make the passage of the proposed 

change necessary: 

The current zoning reflects historic ownership patterns and regulatory conditions that are 

no longer relevant. The parcels have now been assembled under unified ownership and 

are part of a coordinated development plan, which could not have been anticipated 

when the zoning was originally applied. Since that time, the City has invested heavily in 

Downtown revitalization, using the momentum of the RAC rezoning to attract 

reinvestment, promote walkable mixed-use development, and support additional 

residential density that reinforces the area’s role as a vibrant urban core. Maintaining the 

existing split zoning undermines these e+orts, restricting development potential on part 

of the site while permitting greater intensity on adjacent parcels. The proposed rezoning 

resolves this inconsistency and enables a well-integrated mixed-use development that 

meets contemporary needs—especially the demand for new housing near jobs, transit, 

and amenities. 

d. The proposed change will not adversely influence living conditions in the 

neighborhood: 

The proposed rezoning will enhance, not detract from, living conditions in the area. By 

enabling cohesive development on the site with no changes in maximum height or 

required setbacks, it provides a smooth transition to surrounding uses and preserves 

neighborhood character. The adjacent zoning districts—FH-2 and YC—already support 

more intensive development than PS-3, and the proposed change maintains 

compatibility without introducing abrupt increases in scale or density. The proposed 

residential development also underwent a detailed tra+ic impact review, which found no 

negative e+ects on tra+ic operations or safety, specifically: 

• All surrounding intersections are projected to operate at acceptable levels of service 

(LOS) in 2028, even with the project in place. 

• No turn lanes are warranted at the proposed site access points, based on FDOT and 

AASHTO standards. 

• The development will not necessitate intersection improvements, and the existing 

transportation network can comfortably accommodate the tra+ic volumes generated 

by the project. 

e. That the proposed change is compatible with the development(s) within the same 

district/neighborhood: 

The proposed rezoning is highly compatible with existing and anticipated development in 

the immediate area. It brings four parcels into conformance with the FH-2 zoning already 

applied to the other three parcels on the site and aligns the entire block with surrounding 
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zoning designations. The height and massing permitted under FH-2 are no greater than 

the existing PS-3 standards, ensuring a consistent urban form. In fact, the site is bordered 

by FH-2 zoning to the east, PD zoning to the west, and the higher-density YC district to 

the north, creating a natural fit for this zoning designation. By enabling an integrated 

development, the rezoning will create new housing opportunities, reinforce the mixed-

use character of Downtown, and support the broader objectives of walkability, transit-

supportive density, and urban sustainability. 
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